Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware: TriBoard-TC179X V5.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 5.0 2010-01

Microcontrollers



Edition 2010-01

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2010 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

afineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware: TriBoard-TC179X V5.0

TriBoard

TriCore Evalboard

User’'s Manual
V 5.0 2010-01

Microcontrollers



TriBoard TC179X

eon
- Hardware Manual

TriBoard TC179X User’s Manual

Revision History: V 5.0 2010-01

Previous Versions: TriBoardManual TC179X V4.1

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)

— add support of TC1793 Microcontroller

— change the default flash (was AM29BL162C is obsolete)
— new schematic and layout

Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’'s Manual V 5.0, 2010-01


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

H TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

7.1
7.2
7.3

Introduction . ... ... ... 1-1
TriBoard Features .............. . ... .. . . ... . . . ... 2-1
Summary of Features . ....... .. ... . ... ... 2-1
Block Diagram . . ... ... 2-3
Placement . ... ... . . . . 2-4
TriBoard Information .. ............ ... .. ... ... ... 3-1
Power Supply . . ..o 3-1
LEDS .. 3-1
CloCK .. e 3-1
MemoOry . . 3-2
FLASH . . 3-2
SRAM 3-2
USB Connector . ... ... . 3-3

Serial Connectionto PC . ... . ... .. ... . . . . 3-3

miniWiggler JDS . . . ... 3-3
FlexRay / E-Ray (optional if not with TC1797/TC1793) .............. 3-3

FlexRay asoption ......... ... . . .. . . . .. 3-4
Serial Eeprom . . ... 3-4
MUliCAN . . 3-4
Other peripherals . ... . . . . . . e 3-4
Toggle LED’S . . ... 3-4
Debug System . ... ... . . 3-5

OC DS . 3-5

DAP 3-5
TriBoard Configuration . ............ ... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 4-1
HW Boot Configuration TC1797 and TC1793 .. ................... 4-1
HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X ... ... ... ... ... ...... 4-7
Assembly Options .. ... ... . .. 4-9
TriBoard Software . ........... ... ... .. . ... 5-1
Requirements . ...... ... . . . . 5-1
Software Overview . . ... ... . . e 5-1
Software Installation ......... . ... ... ... . . . 5-1
Signal Description . . ....... .. ... . .. ... 6-1
Connector Pin Assignment . . . . ............... ... ... ... ..... 7-1
TC1797/TC1793 Connector / Top View . . . ... ... .. ... .. 7-2
Other TC179X Connector/ Top View . .......... ... ... ... ....... 7-4
Power connectorpinout . . ....... ... ... ... . . . 7-6

User’'s Manual L-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



o~ . TriBoard TC179X
@| neon Hardware Manual

7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

8.1
8.1.1
8.2
8.3

/

USB connector pinout . ......... ... . . .. . . ... 7-6
Flexray Pinout . .... ... . . . . . . . 7-6
CAN connectorpinout .. ......... .. . . . . e 7-7
OCDS connectorpinout . . ... ... . 7-7
DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797/TC1793) . ................ 7-7
Schematicand Layout . ... ............. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 8-1
Schematic . ....... . . . 8-1

New and changes on schematic version V5.0 .. ................. 8-1
Layout . .. 8-12
Layout with Dimensioning .. .......... ... .. 8-14

User’'s Manual L-2 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X

@ineo/n Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 3-1
Figure 4-1
Figure 4-2
Figure 4-3
Figure 4-4
Figure 4-5
Figure 4-6
Figure 4-7
Figure 7-1
Figure 7-2
Figure 7-3
Figure 7-4
Figure 7-5
Figure 7-6
Figure 7-7
Figure 7-8
Figure 7-9
Figure 7-10
Figure 8-1
Figure 8-2
Figure 8-3
Figure 8-4
Figure 8-5
Figure 8-6
Figure 8-7
Figure 8-8
Figure 8-9
Figure 8-10
Figure 8-11
Figure 8-12
Figure 8-13
Figure 8-14

User’'s Manual

TriBoard Block Schematic . .. ............. ... ... .. .. ...... 2-3
TriBoard TC179X V5.0 Placement. . .. ......... ... ... ....... 2-4
Clock socketusage (XT301) . ... oo 3-2
HW Configuration TC1797 and TC1793 DIP-Switch . .. .......... 4-1
HW Configuration for all other TC179X DIP-Switch. ... .......... 4-7
Location of general optional resistorson Top Side .. ........... 4-10
Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side. . ......... 4-10
Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side ............... 4-11
Location of memories resistorson Top Side . ................. 4-12
Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side ............... 4-13
Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part |, Top View) .. ... ... 7-2
Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) ....... 7-3
Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part |, Top View) . .. ....... 7-4
Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part Il, Top View) ......... 7-5
Power connectorpinout. . ........ ... ... ... . ... . . L. 7-6
USB connector Pinout . . ......... .. ... . ... . 7-6
Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9PIug)........... ... .. . ... 7-6
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) . ... ... 7-7
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . .. ........ ... .. ... ... .... 7-7
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) - only with TC1797/TC1793. . . . .. 7-7
Schematic- Project . ... ... ... . 8-2
Schematic - Bussystemand SRAM. . ........................ 8-3
Schematic - On Board Flash Memory . ....................... 8-4
Schematic - Clock, Configand Jtag. . ........................ 8-5
Schematic - IFlex, CANand Eeprom. . ....................... 8-6
Schematic - miniWiggler JDS, DAPand ETK . ................. 8-7
Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLIandADC ... ................... 8-8
Schematic - Power Supply. . . ... .o 8-9
Schematic - Connectors (Plug) .. ............ .. ... ... ...... 8-10
Schematic - Connectors (Socket) .......................... 8-11
ComponentPlot TopLayer ............ ... . ... 8-12
Component Plot Bottom Layer. .. .............. ... ... ...... 8-13
Dimensioning (mil) . . ... ... . . . 8-14
Dimensioning (Mm) . ... .. . . 8-15

L-3 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-4 V 5.0, 2010-01



: TriBoard TC179X
@I HEOJ Hardware Manual
List of Tables
Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793 ... ....... . ... ... ... ... .... 4-1
Table 4-2 User Startup Modes for TC1797 . ......... . ... ... . ... .. .... 4-4
Table 4-3 User Startup Modes for all other TC179X . ... ................. 4-7
Table 4-4 General optional resistors ... ........... ... ... ... ... ... .. 4-9
Table 4-5 Resistors for peripherals .. ........ .. ... ... . ... . . ... 4-11
Table 4-6 Resistors formemories . ......... ... .. ... 4-12
Table 6-1 Power Signals ... ... ... ... .. . . . . . 6-1
Table 6-2 ResetSignals. .. ... ... .. . . . 6-2
Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals. . . ... 6-2
Table 6-4 Clock Signals . . . ... ... 6-2
Table 6-5 BUS Signals. . ... 6-2
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals . .......... ... . . . . 6-2
Table 6-7 Debug Signals . . ... . 6-3
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals . .. ........ ... . . . . 6-3

User’'s Manual

L-5 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-6 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' nEOJ Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual -7 V 5.0, 2010-01



H TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Evaluation Board is equipped with a variety
of memories and peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an
interface for the On Chip Debugging Features (OCDS1 and DAP). The kit also includes
several sets of development tools, which are stored on the included Evaluation Board
CD-ROM.

The Evaluation Board allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This TriBoard Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board and
guides you through the initial configuration of the TriBoard.

For detailed technical information about the TC179X please refer to the User Manual of
the corresponding device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' nE'J Hardware Manual

Introduction

User’'s Manual 1-2 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
@| neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2 TriBoard Features

The TriBoard TC179X is soldered with a device of the TC179X. This device fit into all
members of this product family so that there are no special TriBoards necessary.

2.1 Summary of Features

— Infineon’s TC179X (TC1792,TC1796,TC1797) Controller in PG-BGA416 Package
— Infineon’s TC1793 Controller in PG-LBGA416 Package

— Burst Flash up to 16MBytes

— asynchronous SRAM up to 1MByte

— synchronous SRAM up to 8 MByte

— FlexRay Transceivers (optional if not with TC1797 or TC1793)
— High Speed CAN Transceivers

— USB to UART bridge

— Crystal 20MHz (default), Oscillator or External Clock

— USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging

— 8 Low Power Status LEDs

— 8-DIP switches for configuration

— access to all pins of controller

— 100mm x 160mm (EURO-Board)

Connectors
The TC179X TriBoard offers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP (only TC1797 and TC1793)

— 2 x 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO and CAN1)

— 2 x SUB-D9 Plug connector for FlexRay (optional if not with TC1797 or TC1793)
— four 80-pin connectors (male) + four 80-pin connectors (female) with all I/O signals
optional ETK connector

Components

— Infineon’s Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368-E (TLE7368-3E for
TC1793 if available)

— Three LEDs to validate power supply (5Volt / 3,3 Volt / VCORE)

— LED indicating /HDRST (ESRO) active state

— LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

— LED switched via DAS software

— Infineon’s FlexRay Communication Controller SAK-CIC310 (optional if not with
TC1797 or TC1793)

— 2x FlexRay Transceiver AS8221(AMS) or TJA1080 (NXP) (optional if not woth
TC1797 or TC1793)

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



o~ . TriBoard TC179X
@l HEOJ Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

— 2 x Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 GV33
— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)
— SPI eeprom (Atmel)

Zero Ohm Bridges
Zero Ohm resistors give the flexibility to configure the systems functionality

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 5.0, 2010-01



o . TriBoard TC179X
@I ne';n Hardware Manual

TriBoard Features

2.2 Block Diagram

CANO
[e[<]e]ele]
[o[=[e]e]-]

CAN1

TC179X

/CS0 or /CS1

TriCore
CPU

ADDRESS and DATA BUS

FlexRay only
Wlth TC1 797 ONLY WITH TC1797/TC1793, 1CS0 or /CS1
and TC1793 T

for other devices

optional

Figure 2-1  TriBoard Block Schematic

\ i

SAK-
CIC310 not
with
TC1797
and
TC1793

POWER SUPPLY
; WITH SUPERSONIC
Serial EEPROM TLE7368-E or

8 LED’s
(P3.0 up to P3.7)

ERAY A

TLE7368-3E for
TC1793

ERAY B

User’'s Manual 2-3 V 5.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
TriBoard Features

Ineon
Placement

f

In

2.3

1 _CARRRTORRRE RN S b
= = S wwvuswee E P EE
— 19~ — x
- —— — - < o L. ]
s= == [l £ 3 E 8 - — -
== [ wwswo | E ° 8 ? g 3 B= ==
= —- 01N = = m e S -
-— -] " 3 : - — ]
- — Q ° F =
C—— [T e — ——
- — _— —
- — _— —
L ] I -
II,\I. _— —
L o _— —
- —— < —
- % — -
= =E I usewsingyaze % ==
E——1 NVHS Ha-91 : 5 5 -——-
— — d 3] S — -
“" ““ zoin = “" “
e
F— -] ; A - ——-
-— -] < —
= == I - — -
- - _— —
- —_—— m _— —
= 1.1 n L} .1
L L0eS =
O -|m \E

g
EEEEEENE

TC179X

XT301

X804

CLLLULELELELELLLLUL] LELELELLLLLLLLELELLL

—®
—®
—®
H—e :
5,5V...450V

ERAY-B

—o
__.:
—®

UsSB

_ 20vd

105d

V 5.0, 2010-01

2-4

TriBoard TC179X V5.0 Placement

Figure 2-2
User’'s Manual



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3 TriBoard Information

3.1 Power Supply

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +50V DC power supply. The TriBoard
generates internally +3.3V, +VDD and +5V. The power consumption is not specified yet
but a supply with 6V and 500mA should be sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector
is shown in Figure 7-5. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector
where the positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

+VDD can be +1,3V (TC1793) or +1,5V (all other devices).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The four
LED's (+5V, +3.3V, +VDD) indicate the status of the on board generated voltage (if the
LEDs are assembled).

A manual reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.2 LEDs

There are 14 on board:

— D501 up to D508 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P3.0 ... P3.7

— D604 RST (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
— D505 +VDD (green) -> +VDD power supply indication (+1.3V/+1.5V)
— D606 +3V3 (green) -> +3,3V power supply indication

— D607 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

— D402 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

— D401 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.3 Clock

There are three possibilities to apply the CPU clock.

» Large oscillator circuit (DIP14)
« Small oscillator circuit (DIP8)

» Crystal (default with 20MHz)

» External clock generator

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

The crystal oscillator and the oscillator circuit use the socket XT301. It's possible to apply
a 14pol DIP oscillator package or an 8pol DIP oscillator package.

\J
F. :k o o
o o
o o
OSCILLATOR ® o
DIP14 OSCILLATOR o o
o o
DIP8
External
et CND—T© @ Glock Input

Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

3.4 Memory

The TriBoard supports the following memory configurations:

» up to 8 MBytes external Burst Flash (2x16Bit) or

* 4 MBytes external Burst Flash (1x32Bit) or

* up to 4MBytes external Burst Flash (1x16Bit) - only with TC1797 and TC1793

* 1 MBytes external asynchronous SRAM (2x16Bit) or

+ up to 8 MBytes external synchronous SRAM (1x32Bit) or

» 512 KBytes external asynchronous SRAM (1x16Bit) - only with TC1797 and TC1793

For the OnBoardMemory are reserved chip select 0 and 1. Therefore only two parts, e.g.
2x16Bit Flash and 2x16Bit asynchronous SRAM, should be assembled and can be used
at the same time. Chip Select 2 and 3 are not used on the board and can be used
externally.

The Board supports programming though the JTAG port (OCDS1).

3.5 FLASH

The flash uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and 20, 21 or 22 Address Bits (A0...A19,A20
or A21). It's accessed via /CS0O or /CS1. Each type of flash has its own resistor to
connect to /CS0 or /CS1. To connect different flashs see Table 4-5.

Note: Only +3,3V Flash is usable with this board.

3.6 SRAM

The SRAM uses 32 Data Bits (ADO...AD31) and up to 22 Address Bits (A0...A20).

It's accessed via /CS0 or /CS1. Each type of SRAM has its own resistor to connect to
/CSO0 or /CS1. To connect different SRAMs see Table 4-5.

Note: Only +3,3V SRAM is usable with this board.

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 5.0, 2010-01




- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 7-6.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.71 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server 'UDAS’. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the blue ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X501 (OCDS1) and
X502 (DAP) if the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 FlexRay / E-Ray (optional if not with TC1797/TC1793)

The FlexRay devices are only assembled if the board is with TC1797, TC1793 or with
the FlexRay option.

The board has 2 SUB-D connectors for FlexRay Communication with up to 10 Mbit/s.

If the controller has an E-Ray modul (like TC1797 and TC1793) then the transceiver are
connected directly to the controller, else there is the SAK-CIC310 (IFlex) assembled and
the transceiver are connected to the IFlex.

If the SAK-CIC310 is assembled, then the IFlex is connected to MLI1 of the controller.
As interrupts inputs of TC179X are used P7.0, P7.1, P7.4 and P7.5.

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 5.0, 2010-01


http://www.infineon.com/das

- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

For more information look in the user manual for TC1797, TC1793 or SAK-CIC310 and
the schematics Figure 8-5.

3.8.1 FlexRay as option

If the board comes without FlexRay (e.g. with TC1796) then you can add the FlexRay
option by assembling the following parts:

* U401 with SAK-CIC310 (Infineon)

+ U402 and U403 with AS8221 (AMS) or TJA1080 (NXP) (if with TJA1080 then resistors
R466-R471 and capacitor CB412 and CB416 must be assembled with OR and 100n,
package 0603)

* Y401 with 20MHz crystal (5x3mm SMD, e.g. NDK NX5032GA)

* T401 and T402 with B82790-S513-N (Epcos)

3.9 Serial Eeprom

The SSCO of the TC179X is connected to a serial EEPROM with a size of 128K (16.384
x 8). As chip select for this EEPROM is used the line SLSO00 (P10.4). To disconnect
(disable) the EEPROM remove resistor R453.

3.10 MultiCAN

On the board are two CAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC179X node 0
and 1. The transceivers are connected to two IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug
see Figure 7-8. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. The peripheral signals
are available on the different connectors. See “Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout
(Part I, Top View)” on Page 7-2 and “Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part I,
Top View)” on Page 7-4.

Note: - SLSOO0O is used as chip select for the serial eeprom on board.

3.12 Toggle LED’s

Port 3 pin 0 up to pin 7 are connected to single LED’s (D601... D608) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

User’'s Manual 34 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

3.13 Debug System

3.13.1 OCDS1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X501). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 7-7. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

The signals /BRKIN and /BRKOUT are not connected per default. If you need this signals
in the connector then assemble R525 and R524 with a OR resistor.

If you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see
“miniWiggler JDS” on Page 3-3) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and on the DAP
connector (X502) is no hardware connected or the hardware is tristated.

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

3.13.2 DAP

The board comes with a DAP connector (X502). For pinout of this connector see
Figure 7-9. You can connect a DAP hardware here. If you use this connector make sure
that the miniWiggler JDS is not activ (ACTIV LED is off) and a connected OCDS1
hardware is disconnected or tristated.

User’'s Manual 3-5 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Information

User’'s Manual 3-6 V 5.0, 2010-01



@I’I eon TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
/

TriBoard Configuration

4 TriBoard Configuration
4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1797 and TC1793
Q N v % ™ ) © A

R SR SR SR S S S S
on

LOW

HIGH 1rcé/2 3rcé/4rcé75 645776578

Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1797 and TC1793 DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following tables (Table 4-1 / Table 4-2).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1793 1/2/3/4|5|6(7|8
TIXXXXXX Internal Start from Flash X[ X[ X[ X[|X|X|OlO
F|F
F|F
011 XXXXX Internal Start from Flash X[ X[ X|X[|X|O]|O|O
FIF|N

F|F
010XXXXX Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | X| X| X | X[ X|[O|O| O
CAN pins N{F|N

F
10101 XXX Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader X X|X|O]O|O|0O|O
FIN|F|N|F
F F F
10100XXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, ASC Bootloader | X| X | X|O|O|0O|0O|0O
on fail NIN|IF|N|F
F F

User’'s Manual 4-1 V 5.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793

Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.

Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

TriBoard Configuration

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1793 1/2|3|4/5/6(7|8
1011 XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X|X|X]O[O|0O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFINF

F|F F

1000XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X|X|X]O[O|0O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail NI{N[N|F

F

1001011X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on falil FIFIN/FIN|NF

FIF F F

1001010X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0O|0|0|O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail N(F|IN/F|N|N|F

F F F

1001001X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA mode FININ|/F|N|N|F

F F F

1001000X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA NININ|/FIN|N|F

mode F F

1001111X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|0O|0O|0O|0|0|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFIF|FININF

FIF|F|F F

1001110X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0]0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins NIFIF|FIN/NF

on fail FIF|F F

1001101X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |X|O|0O|0O|0O|0|0|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail, FNA FINIFIFIN|N|F

mode F FIF F

1001100X External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins N(N|F|F|ININ|F

on fail, FNA mode FIF F

User’'s Manual

V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1793 1/2|/3|4/5/6(7|8
0010011X External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default | X| O] O|O[O|0O|0O| 0O
EBU Configuration FIFININ/F|N|N

F|F F
0010111X External Start from /CS0 (EBU arbiter), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration FIFIFIN/F|N|N

FIF|F F
0010001X External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default | X| O] O|O[O[0O|0O| 0O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode FININ/N/F|N|N

F F
0010101X External Start from /CSO (EBU arbiter), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode FINF|N/F|IN|N

F F F
0010010X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]|0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Default EBU Configuration N[FIN/N/F|N|N

F F
0010110X External Start from /CSO (EBU participant), X|0|0|0|0|0|0|O
Automatic EBU Configuration NIF|{F|{NF|{NIN

F|F F
0010000X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Default EBU Configuration, FNA mode NINININ/F|N|N

F
0010100X External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), X|0]0|0|0|0|0O|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode NINIFIN/F|N|N

F F
0001X00X Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | X|O|O| X|O|O|O|O
CAN pins, FNA mode NIN FIN|IN|N

F
0001X01X Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader, FNA | X| O] O| X|O|0O| 0|0
mode FIN FIN|N|N
F F

User’'s Manual 4-3 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1793 112|3/4/5|/6|7|8
0001X10X External ABM, Generic Bootloader, Default X|O|O|X|0O|0O|0|0O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode N|F FININ|N
F F
0001X11X External ABM, ASC Bootloader, Default EBU | X|O|O[X|0O|0O|0O|0O
Configuration, FNA mode F|IF FIN|/N|N
FIF F
all others reserved; don’t use this combination
Table 4-2 User Startup Modes for TC1797
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.
Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers
HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 112|3/4/5|/6/7|8
TIXXXXXX Internal Start from Flash X| X[ X[ X|X|X[|O|O
F|F
F|F
010XXXX0 Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat | O] X| X | X[ X|O|O| O
CAN pins N N{F|N
F
10101XX0 Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader O X|X|0O|0|0|0|0
N FIN|F[N|F
F F F
10100XX0 Internal Alternate Boot Mode, ASC Bootloader |O| X| X|O|O|0O|0O|0O
on fail N NIN|F|N|F
F F
1011 XXXX Internal Alternate Boot Mode, Generic X[ X|X|X]|O|O|O|O
Bootloader at CAN pins on fail FIFINF
F|F F
10010110 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |[O]O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on falil N(F|F|N|/F|N|N|F
FIF F F

User’'s Manual 4-4 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-2 User Startup Modes for TC1797
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 1/2|3|4/5/6(7|8
10010100 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail NIN|IF|N|/F|N|N|F
F F F
10010010 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |[O]O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA mode N|F{NIN|F|NIN|F
F F F
10010000 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), ASC Bootloader on fail, FNA NININ/N|/F|N|N|F
mode F F
10011110 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |[O]O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail N(F|F|F|F|N|N|F
FIF|F|F F
10011100 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins |[N|N|F|F|[F|[NIN|F
on fail FIEIE F
10011010 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU arbiter), |[O]O|O|O[O[0O|0O|0O
Generic Bootloader at CAN pins on fail, FNA |[N|F[N|F|F|N|N|F
mode F FIF F
10011000 External Alternate Boot Mode (EBU 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
participant), Generic Bootloader at CAN pins |N|{N|{N|F|F|N|NF
on fail, FNA mode FIF F
00100110 External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default |O| O] O] O|O|0O|0O|0O
EBU Configuration NIF|FIN/N|/F|N|N

FIF F
00101110 External Start from /CSO (EBU arbiter), 0/0|0|0|0|0|0|0O
Automatic EBU Configuration NIF|IFIFIN|/F|N|N

FIF|F F
00100010 External Start from /CSO0 (EBU arbiter), Default | O] O] O|O[O|0O|0O| 0O
EBU Configuration, FNA mode NIFININ|N/F|N|N

F F

User’'s Manual 4-5 V 5.0, 2010-01



- TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-2 User Startup Modes for TC1797
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch numbers

HWCFGJ[7...0] | Type of Boot TC1797 112(3/4|/5/6|7|8
00101010 External Start from /CS0 (EBU arbiter), 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode NIFINIFINIF|N|N
F F F
00100100 External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
Default EBU Configuration NIN|IFIN/N|F|N|N
F F
00101100 External Start from /CS0 (EBU participant), 0|0|0|0|0|0|0|0
Automatic EBU Configuration NIN|IF|F|N|F|N|N
FIF F
00100000 External Start from /CSO (EBU participant), 0/0|0|0|0|0|0|O
Default EBU Configuration, FNA mode N{N/N|N|N|/F NN
F
00101000 External Start from /CSO (EBU participant), 0/0|0|0|0|0|0|O
Automatic EBU Configuration, FNA mode N{N/N|F|N/F|INN
F F
0001X000 Bootstrap Loader Mode, Generic Bootloaderat |O|O|O| X|O|O|O|O
CAN pins, FNA mode N|IN[N FIN/NIN
F
0001X010 Bootstrap Loader Mode, ASC Bootloader, FNA | O] O|O| X|O|O|O| O
mode N F|N FINININ
F F
0001X100 External ABM, Generic Bootloader, Default 0/0|0[X|0l0|0|O0
EBU Configuration, FNA mode NIN|F FIN|N|N
F F
0001X110 External ABM, ASC Bootloader, Default EBU |O|O|O[X|0O|0|0O|0O
Configuration, FNA mode N F|F FIN|IN|N
FIF F
all others reserved; don’t use this combination

User’'s Manual 4-6 V 5.0, 2010-01



o~ . TriBoard TC179X
@l neo/n Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

4.2 HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X

/\

/%7/?/?@%4@755@7

Figure 4-2 HW Configuration for all other TC179X DIP-Switch

The picture above shows the definition of the boot HW configuration switch. The
meaning of the switches will be described in the following table (Table 4-3).

Note: The ON position of the switch is equal to a logical LOW at the dedicated pin.

Table 4-3 User Startup Modes for all other TC179X
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch number

P4[3...0] | PO[7...4] | Type of Boot TC179X 112/3/4|5|/6(7|8
0000 XXXX Serial boot from ASCO to PMI O|0|0|0O|X
scratchpad via ASCO pins, run loaded |[N|N|N|N
program
0001 XXXX Serial boot from CANO to PMI O|O|O|O| X[ X|X|X
scratchpad, run loaded program FIN/N|N
F
0010 XXXX Start from internal flash O|0|0|0O| X | X|X|X
N|F|NN
F
0011 XXXX Alternate Boot Mode, Generic Boot OlO0|0|OIX| X | XX
Loader on fail depends on PO[2...0] FIF|NIN
FIF
0100 XXXX Start from external memory with EBU as | O| O] O| O| X | X | X| X
master, using /CS0, automatic EBU N{N|F N
Configuration F

User’'s Manual 4-7 V 5.0, 2010-01




- TriBoard TC179X
@| neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-3 User Startup Modes for all other TC179X
Note: The shadowed line indicates the default setting.
Note: ’x’ represents the don’t care state.

Note: 1 to 8 are the Dip Switch number

P4[3...0] |PO[7...4] |Type of Boot TC179X 1/2/3|4|5/6(7|8
0101 XXXX External ABM with EBU as master, O|0|0|OIX|X|X|X
using /CS0, automatic EBU FIN/FIN
Configuration, Generic Boot Loader on |F F
fail depends on P0[2...0]
0110 XXXX Start from external memory with EBU as | O| O] O| O| X | X | X| X
participant, using /CS0, automatic EBU [N|F |F|N
Configuration FIF
0111 XXXX External ABM with EBU as participant, |O|O|O|O| X | X|X| X
using /CS0, automatic EBU FIF|F|N
Configuration, Generic Boot Loaderon |F |F |F
fail depends on PO[2...0]
1000 XXXX Boot from emulation memory (ED only) |O|O|O|O| X | X | X| X
N{N|N|F
F
1111 XXXX Serial boot from ASCO to PMI O|O|0|OIX | X|X|X
scratchpad via CANO pins, run loaded |F|F|F|F
program FIF|F|F
all others |all others |reserved; don’t use this combination

User’'s Manual 4-8 V 5.0, 2010-01



H TriBoard TC179X
@"Ieo/n Hardware Manual
TriBoard Configuration
4.3 Assembly Options
Table 4-4 General optional resistors
Component | Description
R305 XTAL Rserial (default: assembled)
R306 XTAL Rparallel (default: not assembled)
R523 Connect /BRKOUT with miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled)
R524 Connect /BRKOUT with OCDS1 connector (default: not assembled)
R527 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not assembled
R529 Connect /BRKIN with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R525 Connect /BRKIN with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R528 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of miniWiggler JDS (default: not
assembled
R530 Connect /TESTMODE with USR1 of DAP (default: not assembled
R526 Connect /TESTMODE with OCDS1 connector(default: not assembled)
R532 Connect debug reset with /PORST(default: assembled)
R531 Connect debug reset with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R610 Connect +3,3V to all toggle LEDs (default: assembled)
R723 Connect reset switch with /PORST(default: assembled)
R724 Connect reset switch with /HDRST (default:not assembled)
R704 Connect P1.2 with MONSTBY of power device (default: not assembled)
R706 Connect P1.3 with WDO of power device (default: not assembled)
R709 Connect P1.15 with WDI of power device (default: not assembled)

User’'s Manual

4-9 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

TriBoard Configuration

P501
=Y us05
oolf X804 X801
[ E 01 o1
ol T
0 A=
L501 |2
% S| cest D503
=3 S| xs03 @) sglsllsllellellslle DDDD
D el gllg)lgllg]|g]lg|lg] g Toae
Q R618 8-
508 X501 O] I 1 -2
° R673 RGT4 RoT R617 _ -
00000000 & | ¢ | @ @0 | ¢
= = 2 e
o R53] = i 8 2 H H g
o XT301 12 3 4 56 7 8
== o 3
—@ u 2 R309
T o CB303 o 2
-y <
g H Py o 15
z 9 =
0 o e oje [R209 - © 5
e ol oo cs213 ] (e | [:4 cB109 CB108
® 3 5 o ] =
—E oo °
B3
cB107
— I:I- oo CB208 B210 [= caie
07 M R408 — (5 O =
= o o u203 5 CB113
— D U104
B0 cB211 CBT5 [
-] [
Raza ;] EI? cB212 cE o5
= o [ D =
] oS0 cB207 0 f|;E:“|2 EI
-y 5 [R205 . _ cBios
| oo
I o o B11l
H—o® Bl . (2.2 =
Y P o =3
: H=o® 800s e[l
g O = <
¢ o 3 g cB222 & cB224 S
To® s0s ) § O g
° silr) = 0 50
S R229 3
oE 3R R228
T U201 |:| ° |:|
R739](c710 ] @
§ §
of cros Dmm 3 Ri02 S
ot DI:IRma |
g[l R702
&
s
& X803 X802
c701 o1 o1
Figure 4-3  Location of general optional resistors on Top Side
X901 X904 ;;?I:I oo
o e
~ |_:|csos )
= B8 c50.
g el [ S R
5[5 cesi0
=l r B
|:|ch12
[

cB215  cB214
c c
3
(] S
8220
cB216
R108 cB217

[R226

o

X902

[R326

Rr3zs

IRzt
IR320
Rste

car24 [CIR323

-

R720 '@
7|

ke
b

B726
|
3

[

[
8740 (]
8705 ]
CB738

c304

cer07 @ o
= . CB725 E 2 g
D§c5729 8 Szxd
T UEE0000S:
Se D =Ny L1 3cemns
DD? 5 CB736 £ R731 cB730
m O cB719 & Irrs
8 " Rosme cB735
[Re02] 2
[Jcer20 3 Raos (T[S
cs1t © 4
cBmD DDDD DDDCBGGZ
3
D ceeos [

R456

[

Oszszs
R101 = SF 5 5 &
O 38388
° &00
@

BUg
2

oMo
Tk

i

C716 ) [R713

D;
N
o
&}

1

Ccaso

©

CB713
28607

o
&

R6T9 [,
[

i
3|

[JcBsos

€506

"o

=0

cB40s 1
R403
cB407

U401

[N
Ra01 <
O Dgﬂmoz
3
| EEI N
R735] ™
§ L E
=
5
D702
o LEZ2
03
=] (8
Bl =
S

[

cr14

X903

g

Figure 4-4

User’'s Manual

4-10

Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

V 5.0, 2010-01




o .
- TriBoard TC179X
@| neon Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-5 Resistors for peripherals

Component | Description

R433 Connect P6.8 with RXD of CANO transceiver (default: assembled)
R439 Connect P6.10 with RXD of CAN1 transceiver (default: assembled)
R453 Connect P10.4 (SLSOO0) with /CS of Eeprom (default: assembled)
R540 Connect P5.0 with TXD of USB to UART (default: assembled)
R604 Connect VAREFO with VDDM (default: assembled)

R605 Connect VAGNDO with VSSM (default: assembled)

R606 Connect VAREF1 with VDDM (default: assembled)

R607 Connect VAGND1 with VSSM (default: assembled)

R601 Connect VAREF2 with VDDM (default: assembled)

R608 Connect VFAREF with VDDMF (default: assembled)

R609 Connect VFAGND with VSSMF (default: assembled)

R620 Connect +5V with VDDM (default: assembled on TC1797/TC1793)
R621 Connect +3,3V with VDDM (default: assembled if not TC1797/TC1793)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

R503 ]
X901 X904
90 90 Rs2 (] @@
d hd o me
= TN -
2 = -
B51

: ®
R52: 505
I O
I:|§ I:|§ Usos uso1 [cssos
a0 g
& o &
8 5
IS, R510 3 ©B511 CB504

515
R!
5!
517
o] 2] |z & 5
&| cB2is C [R526 | 1
[ [ 525) & L ra
A R72:
R212
R218 72
B
R0 |5
R217 H [Jcs219 R
CB220 R213 N [R42
= B735
o B 2] 2 4
cs218 A R712]3 |:| CB720 - |:| I =
cB216 2
== =000 EII]':'W B I
[R108
DD = | |
I:I ] 2

g
5
X902 X903
0

Figure 4-5 Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side

User’'s Manual 4-11 V 5.0, 2010-01



H TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
& - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Table 4-6 Resistors for memories

Component | Description

R103 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: assembled)

R104 Connect /CSO0 to 16-bit SRAMs (default: not assembled)
R106 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R107 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit SRAM (default: not assembled)
R219 Connect /CSO0 to 16-bit Flashs (default: assembled)

R220 Connect /CS1 to 16-bit Flashs (default: not assembled)
R222 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)
R223 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit BGA Flash (default: not assembled)
R225 Connect /CSO0 to 32-bit PQFP Flash (default: not assembled)
R226 Connect /CS1 to 32-bit PQFP Flash (default: not assembled)

Note: All resistors are red marked in the following figures

P501
= | usos
'Y ¥5 2 X804 e
om S =
DLsm
S| 085t D503
= ] =1 | xs03 9 selzellgllslle I:”:":":l
& [ I | K- E=R =R R  E=R  E=R | R=R R
ot [ |[S][B][E]|8]|8]|8]58][8 Sgao
[ R618 cTSc T
504 R (] Froeao
R8T 2 R61 7 -
— I - mE Fo) = f|00000000F &0 | ¢ | B &0 | ¢ |&@0
o o R ] 5 2 H n @ 3 &
XT301 123 4 56 78 © © © © II
1 4
N 3
H—e u 5
Py
@
s FEoge 3"
a - 8
H S
: ° . el - -
H o 280 o e cB213 [ 34]1:4 cB109 CB108
° (| e ogo i °
B3
| cB110 caior
o oo cB208
c54|;|) 1?%['»2405 . 8210 [ [
H o o = [==kH] cB113
Rat1 ) = o4
,: a - [ = s ce%l I?'cszn CBT15 [
R424 |:| Ra12 oo ce212 CBT CB106
7 = a viot |:| [
d1s cB20 S| & =
|: %] 4
T -] . oo [Fz®] BTz _ cBi
== 5 o [R208
- S ] oo CB116
H—eo 3 I —
° 5 8og g8
—o® [l g L
t— 8 a B
o 5o 308 g0
M H—® v "ED Raz2 | IR 3 | o7os = = Y
° < 3 Ine CB222 S cB224 S
u s = [ - S
—*e D = i : 0
|:| R229 - S
s ot R228
e ° u201 o
,: 8
& 8
a
c08 DR707 © R102 °
urot I:":l rros
el
Mz
5
S ,_\ X803 X802
cro1 o1 o!

Figure 4-6 Location of memories resistors on Top Side

User’'s Manual 4-12 V 5.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

Rs03 [
X901 X904
m © R0 ] @@
csos )
3
8'M ' os04 .
N yoss2
[
[JcBsos
u [ ]
o [ ]
[
CB215 CB214 — C401 12 . .
O I vaor [ °
R507 .
DDD ot
-] [ caaos
[RI
[—Jcer27 ~Sa h]
CB702 cB402 % O S
= é cer3s 8 s DB
CB220 Cce30 E N
R715 3
o
[Jcs21s = reos = 4 ©
3 Ra04 ]|
=] [JcBe02
cB217 .
[ ]
o [ ]
S o R7ZB  R727 1 )
[g F JEl ..
L gy [ J
R717
X902 X903 o0
0

Figure 4-7

User’'s Manual

Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side

4-13 V 5.0, 2010-01




iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' HEO/I'I Hardware Manual

TriBoard Configuration

User’'s Manual 4-14 V 5.0, 2010-01



H TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

5 TriBoard Software

5.1 Requirements

To install the software from your TriBoard CD you need a PC with Windows95/98/ME,
Windows 2000, Windows XP or Windows Vista.

5.2 Software Overview

The CD does not contain any tool. For the availablity for Demo Versions of the different
Tools, please contact the toolvendor directly (e.g. Tasking, Hitex, Lauterbach,
GreenHills, HighTec...). To install tools for compiling and debugging use seperat CD’s
from Toolvendors. There are also some application notes and software examples. The
data sheets of all used parts can be found in the “TriBoard_Components” directory. The
manuals for the microcontrollers and the TriBoard are located in the “Manual” folder.
Some useful tools like Acrobat Reader are stored in the “Utilities” directory.

The current Errata Sheet can be found in the directory “Errata Sheet”. To make sure you
have always the most recent one, please contact your local FAE.

Note: For more details see the file ReadMe.txt.

5.3 Software Installation

To install tools for the TriCore insert the CD from the Toolvendor and start the file
“setup.exe” if the CD is not automatically started. Follow the instructions of the
installationprogram.

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



iT TriBoard TC179X
Q' n% Hardware Manual

TriBoard Software

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

6 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals from TC179X.

Table 6-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V)

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,5V or 1,3V for TC1793)

VDDP Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDE External Bus Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDFL3 Flash Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDESB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,5V or 1,3V for
TC1793)

VDDOSC Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (1,5V or 1,3V for TC1793)

VDDOSC3 Main Oscillator Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VSSOSC Main Oscillator Ground

VDDPF E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (1,5V or 1,3V for TC1793)

VDDPF3 E-Ray PLL Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V for TC1797/TC1793 other
3,3V)

VSSMF FADC Analog Part Ground

VDDMF FADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDAF FADC Analog Part Logic Supply Voltage (1,5V or 1,3V for TC1793)

VAGNDO ADCO Reference Ground

VAREFO ADCO Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAGND1 ADC1 Reference Ground

VAREF1 ADC1 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VAREF2 ADC2 Reference Voltage (VDDM)

VFAGND FADC Reference Ground

VFAREF FADC Reference Voltage (VDDMF)

User’'s Manual

6-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-2 Reset Signals
Short Name Description
/PORST External Power On Reset

/ESRO_/HDRST

Hardware Reset (/ESRO for TC1797/TC1793)

Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

/ESR1_/NMI Non Maskable Interrupt (/ESR1 for TC1797/TC1793)
REQ[O...3]/ External Trigger Input 0...3
P1[0...3]

REQ[4...5] / External Trigger Input 4...5
P7[0...1]

REQ[6...7]/ External Trigger Input 6...7
P7[4...5]
Table 6-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input
XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output
BFCLKO Burst Mode Flash Clock Output
BFCLKI Burst Mode Flash Clock Input
Table 6-5 BUS Signals

Short Name Description

DI[0...31] Data Bus

A[0...23] Address Bus
Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

Short Name Description

/CSJ0...3] Chip Selects

/CSCOMB Combined Chip Select Output
/BC[0...3] Byte Controls

/IRD Read

/WR Write

MR/W Motorola-style Read/\Write

User’'s Manual

6-2

V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals

/IBAA Burst address advance output
/ADV Address Valid

/BREQ Bus Request Output

/HOLD Hold Request Input

/HLDA Hold Acknowledge

IWAIT Wait Input
Table 6-7 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCLK Test Clock

TMS Test Mode Select

TDI Test Data Input

TDO Test Data Output

TRCLK Trace Clock for OCDS Level 2
TESTMODE Test Mode Select Input
/BRKIN TriCore Breakpoint Input
BYPASS Bypass PLL

/BRKOUT TriCore Breakpoint Output
Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P5.0 Receive Data ASCO

P5.1 Transmit Data ASCO

P5.2 Receive Data ASC1

P5.3 Transmit Data ASC1
SCLKO/P10.3 Clock Line SSCO

MRSTO / P10.0 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO
MTSRO / P10.1 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO
SLSI0/ P10.2 Slave Select Input SSCO
SLSO0/P10.4 Slave Select Output 0 (SSCO)

SLSO1/P10.5

Slave Select Output 1 (SSCO)

User’'s Manual

V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

P6.6 Clock Line SSC1

P6.5 Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1

P6.4 Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCA1

P6.7 Slave Select Input SSC1

P2[2..7] Slave Select Output 2..7

P6.9 CAN Transmitter Output 0

P6.8 CAN Receiver Input 0

P6.11 CAN Transmitter Output 1

P6.10 CAN Receiver Input 1

P6.13 CAN Transmitter Output 2

P6.12 CAN Receiver Input 2

P6.15 CAN Transmitter Output 3

P6.14 CAN Receiver Input 3

PO [0...7] General Purpose I/O Port 0 (HWCFG for TC1797/TC1793 else
SWOPT)

PO [8...15] General Purpose I/O Port 0 (SWOPT if not TC1797/TC1793)

P1[12...15] General Purpose I/O Port 1.12...1.15

P2[8...15] General Pupose 1/O Port 2

P3[0...15] General Pupose /O Port 3

P4[0...15] General Pupose 1/O Port 4

P9I[0...8] General Pupose 1/0O Port 9

AN[O...43] Analog Inputs

P7[2...3] ADCO External Multiplexer Control

P7[6...7] ADC1 External Multiplexer Control

FCLPOA /P5.11

MSCO differential driver clock output positive A

FCLNO/P5.10

MSCO differential driver clock output negative

SOPOA /P5.9 MSCO differential driver serial data output positive A
SONO/P5.8 MSCO differential driver serial data output negative
ENOO/P5.4 MSCO device select output 0

SDIO / P5.5 MSCO serial data input

P5.15 MSC1 differential driver clock output positive A
P5.14 MSC1 differential driver clock output negative

User’'s Manual

6-4 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

Signal Description

P5.13 MSCH1 differential driver serial data output positive A
P5.12 MSC1 differential driver serial data output negative
P5.6 MSC1 device select output O

P5.7 MSC1 serial data input

P1.8 MLIO receive channel clock

P1.9 MLIO receive channel ready output

P1.10 MLIO receive channel valid input

P1.11 MLIO receive channel data input

P1.4 MLIO transmit channel clock

P1.5 MLIO transmit channel ready input

P1.6 MLIO transmit channel valid output

P1.7 MLIO transmit channel data output

P8.4 MLI1 receive channel clock

P8.5 MLI1 receive channel ready output

P8.6 MLI1 receive channel valid input

P8.7 MLI1 receive channel data input

P8.0 MLI1 transmit channel clock

P8.1 MLI1 transmit channel ready input

P8.2 MLI1 transmit channel valid output

P8.3 MLI1 transmit channel data output

P10][0...3]/ General Purpose I/0 Port 10 (used as HWCFG not for
P9[9..12] TC1797/TC1793)

User’'s Manual

6-5

V 5.0, 2010-01



. TriBoard TC179X
° rinboar
@I ne'J Hardware Manual

Signal Description

User’'s Manual 6-6 V 5.0, 2010-01



@n eon TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
/

Connector Pin Assignment

7 Connector Pin Assignment

The TriBoard will be shipped with four male (plug) connectors on top layer and four
female (socket) connectors on bottom layer. The default connectors are 80-pol. Board to
Board connectors from Samtec:

http.//www.samtec.com

Plug:
FTSH-140-02-L-DV-ES-A
Socket:
FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

Note: All connectors are pincompatible with the previous versions of TriBoard TC179X.

User’'s Manual 7-1 V 5.0, 2010-01


http://www.samtec.com

(infineon.

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

71 TC1797/TC1793 Connector / Top View
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND
GND GND GND
DO VCC_IN VCC_IN
D1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
D2 IADV /BAA
D3 BFCLKO
D4 P0.5
D5
D6
D7 GND GND
D8 P0.6 /PORST
D9 P0.7 P0.8
D10 ENOO / P5.4 EN10/ P5.6
D11 SDI0 / P5.5 SDI1/ P57
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16 RXCAN3/ P6.14 TXCAN3 / P6.15
D17 SLSI1/P6.7
D18
D19 SLSO2/P2.2 SLSO3/P2.3
D20 SLSO4/ P24 SLS05 / P2.5
D21 SLSO6/ P2.6 SLSO7 / P2.7
D22 GND GND
D23 XTAL1
D24 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 RXDO / P5.0 RXD1/P5.2
D26 /CS2 TXDO/ P5.1 TXD1/P5.3
D27 /CS1 RXDCANO/ P6.8 RXDCAN1 / P6.10
D28 /CSO TXDCANO / P6.9 TXDCAN1/P6.11
D29 /BC3 SCLK1/P6.6
D30 /BC2 MTSR1 / P6.4
D31 /BC1 MRST1 / P6.5
/RD /BCO RXDCAN?2 / P6.12 TXDCAN2/P6.13
/WR /CSCOMB REQO/P1.0 REQ1 /P1.1
MR/W REQ2/P1.2 REQ3/P1.3
/HLDA /WAIT GND
/BREQ 3V3
/HOLD /CS3 3V3
Figure 7-1  Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part |, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the other TC179X devices, but
the functionality is the same as on the other TC179X devices.

User’'s Manual

7-2

V 5.0, 2010-01



(infineon.

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903) GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)
VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 GPTAO/P2.8 GPTA32/P4.8
AN1 AN17 GPTA1/P2.9 GPTA33/P4.9
AN2 AN18 GPTA2/P2.10 GPTA34 / P4.10
AN3 AN19 GPTA3/P2.11 GPTA35 / P4.11
AN4 AN20 GPTA4/P2.12 GPTA36 / P4.12
AN5 AN21 GPTA5/P2.13 GPTA37 / P4.13
ANG AN22 GPTAG/P2.14 GPTA38 / P4.14
AN7 AN23 GPTA7/P2.15 GPTA39 / P4.15
ANS8 AN24 GPTA8/P3.0 GPTA40/P8.0
AN9 AN25 GPTA9/P3.1 GPTA41/P8.1
AN10 AN26 GPTA10/P3.2 GPTA42/P8.2
AN11 AN27 GPTA11/P3.3 GPTA43/P8.3
AN12 AN28 GPTA12/ P34 GPTA44 /P84
AN13 AN29 GPTA13/P35 GPTA45/P8.5
AN14 AN30 GPTA14/P3.6 GPTA46/ P8.6
AN15 AN31 GPTA15/P3.7 GPTA47 | P8.7
VSSM VSSMF GPTA16/P3.8 GPTA48/P9.0
VDDM VDDMF GPTA17/P39 GPTA49 / P9.1
VFAGND VFAREF GPTA18 /P3.10 GPTA50/P9.2
VAGNDO VAGND1 GPTA19/P3.11 GPTA51/P9.3
VAREF0 VAREF1 GPTA20/P3.12 GPTA52 / P9.4
VSSM VSSM GPTA21 /P3.13 GPTA53/P9.5
AN32 AN38 GPTA22 / P3.14 GPTAS4 / P9.6
AN33 AN39 GPTA23 / P3.15 GPTA55 / PO.7
AN34 AN40 GPTA24 /P40 P9.8
AN35 AN41 GPTA25/P4.1
AN36 AN42 GPTA26/P4.2
AN37 AN43 GPTA27/P4.3
VSSM VSSM GPTA28/P4.4
P0.8 P0.9 GPTA29/ P45 P1.13
P0.10 P0.11 GPTA30/ P46 P1.14
P0.12 P0.13 GPTA31/P4.7 P1.15
3V3 3V3 TCLKO /P14 RDATAO / P1.11
ADOEMUXO0/ P7.2 AD1EMUXO / P7.6 TREADYO/P1.5 RVALIDO / P1.10
ADOEMUX1/P7.3 AD1EMUX1 / P7.7 TVALIDO/ P1.6 RREADY0/P1.9
REQ5/P7.1 P0.14 TDATAO/P1.7 RCLKO /P1.8
P0.15 REQ4 /P7.0 3V3 3V3
REQ7 /P75 REQ6 / P7.4 3V3 3V3
Figure 7-2 Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part Il, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the other TC179X devices, but
the functionality is the same as on the other TC179X devices.

User’'s Manual 7-3 V 5.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC179X

-V Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.2 Other TC179X Connector / Top View
BUS EXPANSION (X801,X901) PERIPHERALS (X802,X902)
GND GND GND
GND GND GND
DO VCC_IN VCC_IN
D1 VCC_IN VCC_IN
D2 IADV /BAA
D3 BFCLKO
D4 P0.5
D5
D6
D7 GND GND
D8 P0.6 /PORST
D9 P0.7 P0.8
D10 ENOO / P5.4 EN10/P5.6
D11 SDI0 / P5.5 SDI1/P5.7
D12
D13
D14
D15
D16 RXCAN3/ P6.14 TXCAN3 / P6.15
D17 SLSI1/P6.7
D18
D19 SLS02/ P22 SLS03/P2.3
D20 SLSO4/ P24 SLS05/P2.5
D21 SLS06/P2.6 SLSO7 /P2.7
D22 GND GND
D23 XTAL1
D24 XTAL2 BFCLKI
D25 RXDO / P5.0 RXD1/P52
D26 /CS2 TXDO/ P5.1 TXD1/P5.3
D27 /CS1 RXDCANO/ P6.8 RXDCAN1 / P6.10
D28 /CSO TXDCANO / P6.9 TXDCAN1/P6.11
D29 /BC3 SCLK1/P6.6
D30 /BC2 MTSR1 / P6.4
D31 /BC1 MRST1 / P6.5
IRD /BCO RXDCAN2 / P6.12 TXDCAN2/ P6.13
/WR /CSCOMB REQO/P1.0 REQ1/P1.1
MR/W REQ2/P12 REQ3/P1.3
/HLDA IWAIT GND
/IBREQ 3V3
/HOLD /CS3 3V3

Figure 7-3  Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part |, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the TC1797/TC1793 device, but
the functionality is the same as on the TC1797/TC1793 device.

User’'s Manual 7-4 V 5.0, 2010-01



(infineon.

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

ADC (X803, X903) GPTA / MLI (X804,X904)
VSSM VSSM GND GND
VSSM VSSM GND GND
ANO AN16 GPTAO/P2.8 GPTA32 /P48
AN1 AN17 GPTA1/P2.9 GPTA33 /P49
AN2 AN18 GPTA2/P2.10 GPTA34 / P4.10
AN3 AN19 GPTA3/P2.11 GPTA35 / P4.11
AN4 AN20 GPTA4/P2.12 GPTA36/P4.12
AN5 AN21 GPTA5/P2.13 GPTA37 / P4.13
ANG AN22 GPTAG/ P2.14 GPTA38 / P4.14
AN7 AN23 GPTA7/P2.15 GPTA39 / P4.15
AN8 AN24 GPTA8/P3.0 GPTA40/P8.0
AN9 AN25 GPTA9/P3.1 GPTA41/P8.1
AN10 AN26 GPTA10/P3.2 GPTA42 / P8.2
AN11 AN27 GPTA11/P33 GPTA43 /P83
AN12 AN28 GPTA12/ P34 GPTA44 / P84
AN13 AN29 GPTA13/P3.5 GPTA45 /P85
AN14 AN30 GPTA14/P36 GPTA46 / P8.6
AN15 AN31 GPTA15/P3.7 GPTAAT | P87
VSSM VSSMF GPTA16/P3.8 GPTA48/P9.0
VDDM VDDMF GPTA17/P3.9 GPTA49 /P91
VSSFAREF VDDFAREF GPTA18/P3.10 GPTA50/P9.2
VSSAREFO VSSAREF1 GPTA19/P3.11 GPTA51/P9.3
VDDAREFO VDDAREF1 GPTA20/P3.12 GPTA52 /P94
VSSM VSSM GPTA21/P3.13 GPTA53 / P9.5
AN32 AN38 GPTA22 / P3.14 GPTA54 / P9.6
AN33 AN39 GPTA23 /P3.15 GPTA55 / P9.7
AN34 AN40 GPTA24/P4.0 P9.8
AN35 AN41 GPTA25/P4.1
AN36 AN42 GPTA26/P4.2
AN37 AN43 GPTA27/P4.3
VSSM VSSM GPTA28/ P44
PO.8 P09 GPTA29/P4.5 P1.13
P0.10 PO.11 GPTA30/ P46 P1.14
P0.12 P0.13 GPTA31/P4.7 P1.15
3V3 3V3 TCLKO /P14 RDATAO / P1.11
ADOEMUXO0/ P7.2 AD1EMUXO / P7.6 TREADYO0/P1.5 RVALIDO / P1.10
ADOEMUX1/P7.3 AD1EMUX1 / P7.7 TVALIDO / P1.6 RREADYO / P1.9
REQ5/P7.1 P0.14 TDATAO/P1.7 RCLKO/P1.8
P0.15 REQ4 / P7.0 3V3 3V3
REQ7/P7.5 REQ6 / P7.4 3V3 3V3

Figure 7-4  Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part ll, Top View)

Note: The red marked fields have different names than the TC1797/TC1793 device, but
the functionality is the same as on the TC1797/TC1793 device.

User’'s Manual 7-5 V 5.0, 2010-01



(infineon

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

7.3 Power connector pinout

Connector Pin Assignment

+5,5V...50V—)

Figure 7-5 Power connector pinout
7.4 USB connector pinout
2(D-) 1(Vbus)
3(D+) 4 (GND)
Figure 7-6 USB connector Pinout
7.5 Flexray Pinout
Figure 7-7  Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

User’'s Manual 7-6

V 5.0, 2010-01




H TriBoard TC179X
Infineon
Q - Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

7.6 CAN connector pinout

f2f4 Og Og O;
1 3 5 7 9
O O O

—

)] I [m)]

5 %3 &

Figure 7-8 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

7.7 OCDS connector pinout

-
: 2 8 8 & 2
] ] | | | |
é2 (54 (56 <Bs <g1o é>12 Ot Ose
1 3 5 7 9 11 _13 _15|
S G A A
I I | | | | |
[0} A =
- A
- Q
Figure 7-9  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)
7.8 DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797/TC1793)

N

DAPO +—O O—+F GND
N
(o))

+-O O— Key

©

RESET +—O O—+ GND

—_
o

N
w
()]
~
©

40 O—+ GND

DAP1 4O O—F +3v3
USRO_IO
USR1_IN

Figure 7-10 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) - only with TC1797/TC1793

User’'s Manual 7-7 V 5.0, 2010-01




o . TriBoard TC179X
° rinboar
@I ne'J Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

User’'s Manual 7-8 V 5.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
/

Schematic and Layout

8 Schematic and Layout
8.1 Schematic
8.1.1 New and changes on schematic version V5.0

* Add TC1793 as microcontroller
» Change Power Supply to TLE7368E or TLE7368-3E
» Change miniWiggler to miniWiggler JDS

User’'s Manual 8-1 V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Ineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

10afoag X6LIDL PAEOgLLL

N—

[Tilvix

ﬂ N
TCITIVIX H
[Tilvax
AAOWISAL/ - HAOWLSAL
N/ O TAONISAL
DV et DV
Seyr pue Syuo) o o1-0L¥0d /
) LSUAH 0¥ST/
00100 et

LSUAH/ 0/
woxddy pue NV XATAL

Goswoidag NVD ¥

Ll

LSUOd/
dVd pue DESA

1WSSAd0

010104 |A
LSUAH/ 0¥SH/
TSN
1S40d/
[ig7ola —
DN usw Ls¥aw/ ousa)  ———
[T olv
— Loy MM e 1’508
1920 10)29uU0))
s auo) [ig~ola Jl' lig-ola
[ez-0lv [ez-olv
ysegq pieoguQ JAVHS pue wajskssng
s ysely pssng
LSAAH/ 0¥SH/
[elvix
[gz-olv SRR 0170140d LSHOd!
LSUAH/ 0¥SH, N
- TN/ TISE/
1e70la
tie"old A'TddNS YIMOd
15304/ s Aiddng
S /
grojsnd T
TAN/ 1S3/
” — 01"0L40d RN 0170140d [er0INV
Sniq 10)23uu0) OAV/ITN/DOSIN/VLID
WSDAV VLD
[ETETT)
\
TEv Oy
TN 953
ISU0d
TSuaH 0usH,

Schematic - Project

Figure 8-1

8-2 V 5.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and Layout

T

_._ow_.__E_v

OPECG8 6+ T G00cTIoT  Pwa
1301gNaN, 6£$€8-1 0¢ ooy
71 uoaduwi) wy aquinN

VaId 10V O NIV ;
DV so1dojouijoa] uodugug or Jo 1 a0

VS Put wasissng X6LIDL PIEOFLL

[ezolv

THLO SNE

T \ v \ Ve \
£6L1DL 4O L6LIDL HLIM LON
TN \
o Y Y
Iadddddddddq
i O = | = | = = (=
B = = I = s = = = =
SFEFIFIr oI o
g g g g g & &8 g & 3 & 3 g
B ] W I e ) O ) O AXSZZIEEADIFOIDLAD z
g 2= X6L10L
At AL g &l A i £ iz 1217021140/ 111110/ 150/ S1'p1d —
5 W0 9EXING WVHSONAS E al T = :
AND 10" 95XINT WVUSONAS gl 3 an -2 — e 1217021140 /011100 / 05/ +1°1d vy
SSA w_| 5 T 00A 30 -1 T 33 19020 /601L10/ 62A/ £1'p1d —/
SSA aaa s 5o ® - e 89 1910 /801100/ 82/ Z1'F1d L
ssA aaa VL 2 1910/L01100/ L2/ [ 'F1d L
SSA aaa 19150 /901110 /920 /01'F1d
SSA aaa Lo sv/iLaa 190D0/501100/ 520/ 6%1d
ssA <L~ T@v/9Td 190D /K01LN0/¥ZA /8Pl
SSA N— = SLl- 1TV/STld 190D/ €01LN0/ §2A / Lvld L/}
SsA — = S8 0v/pTid 090D)/2011N0 /T 9bd
SSA oada — — 28 - 6IV/£Td 091DI/ 101100/ 12/ S¥1d
SSA 0adA = T S SIV/TTId 091DD/001100/ 02/ vhld
SSA oada - - Sl LIV/ITd 09000 /66100/ 61/ €L
SSA 0ada — - - 09100 /86100/81/TH1d
KT o1V ozd -
odaa T SV SN | A
pdOA  OAAA =L o S «
aoa o “ — TN EIV/EITId S6110/ 01100/ S1a/ST'€1d
aoa oA v ! 14 ¥61N0/T011N0/ 1A/ ¥I'Eld
aca o &Ny ‘114 €610/ 101100/€1a/€1'E1d
ada 7 - — Lol 0IV/01'11d 26110001100 /T1d/T'€1d
ava 1 - % e - e 16100/ 66100/ 110/ 11€1d
aca 9 - peaed : - e 06L00/86L00/010/01'€1d
aca s - L —ano — - 63110/ L6100/ 60/ 61
a  dim - . - $81010/96L00/80 /S €1d
DM - — - - 181N0/$6L00/ LA/ LE1d
o0a TN - — - 93110/ $6LN0/ 90 /9€1d
504 VA - o v - S81010/£6110 /5 /S €1d
50a MO -~ ener S - - 8100/ 26100/ #A/ FE1d
S0a A - s, - £81010/16110/£0/£51d
50a 0 - i g ANSZEIEEAIIFOL x - 28100/06100/270/TELd
500 DSAV - — q g S SSA o — 1SL00/63100/ 1A/ I'E1d
20a dsav - se— e ’ EE 7 SSA e (51 08LN0/881LN0/0A/0'E1d
50a AQV — E= 5 e
%00 D - I MT 20A - - - YA/ 191
O g = 5 s @ Va FIav, | e
01 = AN S | 208 AVAVS) BT Zeay | ORE/Tod O
- — ALy — | 228/5914/N [110Sa/L91d/ON
oIV 81V - s zav’ | P8/¥91d/ON [0losa/991d/ON
— — T o
3 — - ¢ | S1%a 91v oD v | Odasts DDA/ $ISTd -4y —
2 L Ay £ tioa i @/gsid
- 3 N .. zoa ay - — QW 0V SN ausesta
L v ¢ Y Teqy” ] /@
: a 1100 v - - MAN/TIS1d
1 v 03 [~ EE
0100 1y -
010 L 9 v £ . 6oa oy -1 —ow AV |
[ 9 5 v ] S0 22 I FIENAN
g 9 v 7 2 AL SV
@ : ma B —B—
5 + 90a 9V - -
o 2 v 1. sda v - ——
5 9 T v | Ve TV .
X 5 v I vwo W AQY v AVMTESH -y VAV
< 3 : 5.1 toa ) A0S oAV
0 T [T 77 W =T ) GIav |
5 win SO 0zav
— ] 190100/ 1'51d
0 Teav

AVAVSD)

TS0

HOVANALNI SNe

otoin

[gREC]

wont

LD Se

Schematic - Bussystem and SRAM

Figure 8-2

8-3 V 5.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

T

‘=8=_E_v

OTECGRorT T GOTTIOT v
QNN 6L558- 05 ooy
Z1-1 uoadur wy aoquiny
VAd 3DV OW NIV -
Oy satojoupa ] toaulu] of jo ¢ g
yselq preoq uQ Xe6LIDL plreogLiL
TSN
/ \ /TS
axo
T _ 1
; o™ SRAEEAISTISTI
g
VA . TIVAY g g 7] OSSA/ON M -5 R
0| 1do ™0 o § E£ OSSA 0
8121 o1z g el M T [er
g 2= P TVS))
5 ¥ IVAV AN T IVAV aNI R 7o Qaaa N 7o
EiE 5q— QUAA/ON  AQY/ON -7 GV
g 29— 0aaA/ON ON/T -
¢ N1D/ON -
5 daA 00V - R D €AT §
ol o o) . T daA 00V aNo A —_ o/ L oD
Lz £ 6023 £ SSA AM/ON - ——
NIIA/ddA - so— 5o
PYRRLR 1do oy 454y - e
I 00| T P IS 04ST
aaa VTV /ON -
01 5 a5 oN ool T a0 oN et v
st L0z av -
S ON/SIS/au 1o -
AT AT TVAY RN o
01 BRTY . ) 3
il - s10a LIV - =
Vi
ws& v \|_F - £10a IV - -
3kl - €10a SIV =
: - [ H [
LSUAH/ 0¥ - z10a v -
W 7
5 Vva oN T VVa ON s | G |y 3
5 - 010a av - T
s = = - 600 1y - o)
TSUAT 0usd s g o B 0
& -
“ £CG - L0a 8V - do 01
ao LTSN aNO o WO VZbATEMESSIV s (| 1 o7 =
ssA 0SSA — ssA OSSASSA = - ¥0a v - A
SSA OssA SSA OSSA/SSA - £0a W
OSSA —0 o - 0a -
OssA ‘ — - 100 -
20A B o AEEN QaADOA  DAAADIOA -+ - 0da W -
20 o @ u||_| L AAADIA  DAAADIIA w0n wWo 301
AAA — P - . 0AAA/OIIA ©
ONATAY  OQAA —g—¢ L T L E ONA/AY  OAAADIOA A
0aan WA T2 NIDAAADIIA e
onadom  daan —F w 8 o QOMON A 0597 T
Caan ] ON iy o SReIgEa9s TSI
AT WUVAVAN - a W VAU aN 3
150a N — 150a Nany - AN q g S OSSA/ON - —
mem O 5L O W VAV Oy g g == s IE [er
T - T6 D ddA OOV @ ay N gl =9 o VS TAVSD)
O 7 i ERTY 2L g S - a0 ONTE -
e (S oAy N DI Isuai 0usa B 90| JGTAION AN I3 Aav )
o T > aw KR 5 <a A9 E I
oo T TSHAH 09T ) —_ [o1_owoa
o0 ERY RECES) e
o 7 (a7 @ vva N I Y
¢ T DS i AGY, vV ddA
waa T oW N B (e T Ya ISUaH 0usT 1
1200 B AQV) aaa
020a - aaa —
e o O 1o = T
3100 ON/IFV = Loy,
:wa ONIGIV/ON. - ON/SIS/ 8 —
910a 81V - G
o i/ =
s1oa 9y -
rioa SV - 3 s10a
£10a IV - - 100
z1oa £V - £10a
110a oy - z1oa
010a 1y - 1100
60a oy - 010a
800 6V - 600
8V - 00
0a v -
900 E v <+ LO0a
soa v - x - L. 90a
v0a "o q % © s0a
€0a £V - v <+ pOa
w0a w - - f0a
10a v - — - - 20a
00a o - ) T -+ 10
0z 0 7 00a
v
\ /\ 0L [ezolv
/\ \ eola
T o £

Schematic - On Board Flash Memory

Figure 8-3

8-4 V 5.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



T

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

@fineon

OFEC68 6rF PL G0TTIoT  owd
S10qanoN 65680 s uostoy
21-1 noadu wy oquny
VaId 10V O NIV -
DV SAIF0[oU3 ] uoduyu| 01 Jo ¢ g /
Sejr pue 8yuo) 0L X6LIDL PALOGLL 6oL
< ared £OLAT/£9100/ LOIDMH /L0d. -
- red TOLAT/T9LNO/904DMH /90d - .
089 + £9N1/ LINAS / dOLSOWE / 01'6d [OLAT/ 191010/ SDIOMH /S0 =+
— - 66d 00LAT /09100 /FODMH /#0d -~
ozed d £51010/ 65110 / EDIOMH/£0d -+
089 81010851010/ TDIOMH/ T0d -+
< srod 13100/ LS100/ [04DMH / 10d -
e - ¥0d 08110/ 95L00/ 0DADMH /0°0d -
089
o - IXNWAZAV / ZEOSTS / LOAU /S'Ld - -
sl rTed OXNNHTAY / 1E0STS / 9OHY / ¥'Ld -
. 089 TXNWHOQY / HEDLSAW / SL/ SORA / 1'Ld -
TXNNAZAY / ELSAN/ $ORA/0°Ld -
ﬁ 8 - oo v - S6100/1L1N0/ HOVLVAY /SI'1d S0AQVRAL/ EOTU/€1d - -
1] - - P6LNO/0LLNO/ HOCITVAY / p1'1d ~ M/ T -
] & 089 < £6LN0/ 69100/ G0N/ €1'ld 197090100/ IO/ 1d
E 0T < ONIDLXH/891N0/T1'1d INIDLXH / 00HY /0'1d -+
3 E o
ﬁ T 089 - LITL0OSTS/L'Td
: - — - 917900818 /9°Td
— 17 008 /5°2d
s 089 - PITPOOSTS /#2d
— - £17€00S1S/£Td
oo - L0018 /2Tl
089
oIed ood NS /994 0T1LD / 1TSS = 57
VIO ING < IDLSUW/ ISLIN/ 94 TISUN /594 -+ —
< 100STS/501d 5
Mos9 - 000S1S/¥01d .
+ OIS /£01d 0ISTS/ZT01d ~+
STed roed - 0DLSUN/OUSLIN/ 101 OLSAN/0°01d -+ o
089 = =
= — < 121702114/ 4aXL/T10d 1217021140/ 08X /£1°0d =+ —
Mos9 - 1T17021LdD / VAXL/ #1°0d OVaxat/60d -+ —
oTed ored <+ 1217071LdD/ ENIXL/ 110d VNAXL/01'0d -, TR
. 089 _
UBIY st [euBs uipuodsa.Liod au SUTIW 40 UNMS 7 + 19709100/ HAXL/ ENVOAXL/SI9d 090D/ 18X/ ENVOAXY /P19d =+
. ) . STed
"MO] s [euBts Suipuodsa.Li0d dy) suBIW NO YIIMS SO T TR Lox -+ 09N100/VAXL/INVOAXL/ €1'9d 09N00 / IVAX¥ / INVOAXH / T19d -+ 57
“(JenuEu X6LID, 2 995 UOREINTLU0D JNOE) UOREINGLU0D 004 10} ST TOES “ALON < ENEXL/ 1AXL/ INVOAXL/ [19d VNAXL/€1aX¥/ INVOAXH/01'9d - T
= 1T1LdD/0aX.L/ ONVOAXL/ 69d 1217021140 / 60AX¥ / ONVOAXH /8'9d =+ 53
+1 1GXL/SLLNO/ €'5d VIAXY/PLLOO /TS —
1 0GXL/€LLAO/ I'Sd 121702140/ VOAXA / ZLLAO /0Sd. — F6LIDL QN L6LIDL HLIM A'INO
DIOMI/ OA XA/ 088/ AV B NVO/ 05V
aio
AEr
£6LIDL MO L6L1DL HLIW TOX
Tod 5
) T6d m a
40d aoR) ST
\ Ve By 5
X6LIOL
STO/ TLLDA / LOONUE / NINE /+1'6d =775 OSQSsA
11103/ LNOSIE / NI/ £1'6d - +gea——21 04 _,_._H
LNOXAE /NDI¥E /1AL - wo 10,
QL
Tava, SWL SAI =
04Va /ML - "
+ LOOSYA/ NI/ 2dVd / 0L LSHL - L 10eA FHINOTIPEL) aw
TSD0 7 aVaTOVIT
Tﬂ T OSOSSA TVIX TIVIX
o y “ ; 5
Qo sossa socH] =
T 550ada VX s T IVIX
0 10560 |
I ¥ £350aaA 200WISAL - T Z 2
¥ gscaan BLENOD ¥ 30010 s =
aoin =
T [Trivax
v
wo
ano——— AAONISAT] BAONISHT)
1053
€AEs
9 s v B 1

V 5.0, 2010-01

8-5

Schematic - Clock, Config and Jtag

Figure 8-4
User’'s Manual




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Ineon

Inf

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

— T

‘=8=_E_v

OPEC6R-6P+ L
SI0IGaN 6L858-1
211 voadwi) ury
YAd OV OW NIV

DV SOIFo[ouya] uoduyuy

600TTI91 S
s uostoy
oquny

o1 Jo v e

woxdoy pue NV X1 X6LIDL PAEOFLLL,

ao ano
o Ao Ao aw 1A
AND  AND  AND Tord, :
adory oy 0| <
s e z
A2 =2 1Sy czval | ozv o
H B DIVM | -
e S aNo THNI | LEDIZS —
N | [ L L oy
vora o L I
G dNEA/ON  NAXW | g 3 ! ¢ ol ,,>¢T
STANNVHD T NI g e+ ugo! CEEESIVEREEINE B B e [ Tr IS
3] ANELS S0pl 5 B = Sv ISudiy 0usa =
S T Lvan iy o0 VO0£A8091ZWIN 5 E
Nl NEIS - 0S0daaa Z LIVAEF0d - <
A Wi g UM /1T - re—
S NE - AT o g /s —e—
B . g & e
w0t TIaVSSA : AQVRAL/ D/ P17~ G— —
Loy g z
| - ag a8 - VO00£48091ZIIN e
axy | S0AAA/ TI4VAAA = )
- 00XAL/NN NAAXL - VI 11Td - o— <
ada ano 4 3
i 1aXUL/ON aXL - o 01v/01zd S —
v o e SSA/HSSA/dSSA 6V/6Td i —
0 Z— dSSA/dSSA 8V/8Td —Je—
anoj— B Gz~ SSA/HSSA/dSSA LV/LTd -+ —
ool g < SSA/ dSSA 9V/9Td ~2—
. SV/STd e
0801VLLdXN HITA A'TNO 2 RSN
0801VELdXN HLIA AINO 00 qqn tviesd L
aND [aNo aND aND AN v 40A QTIE e
T 1. T ada Wi seg—
IS 4aan
22|52 28 28 adan
SIS |S= S|I= SI2 daaa PUS/SIA/STTd -t
£ £ 57— aNo 4aan SUS P10/ V1 Td - fE—
T T T A 9US /10 /€11 - <F—
LIS /T rTrid - i—
G ANEA/ON NaXY | e <~ 1AL/ OIS/ DAQVANY / 18 / 11°0d QS 110/ 111d ~S—
S oin N | — - L1US/LN/01'0d aus/o1a/ortd —E—
—— aaa - IS/ Y/ 60d 1S /60/61d -+ —
X . o LveA 0dS/8A/S'Td ~iE—  or
R NELS - RO +~ pIUS/ €208/ 90 © o
o Strl o L DVLVaA/ 8AXY )/ 10 1IAON/ LA/ L1d =+ 107
—1 10IN-£1500,06£88 T L Nd - e 1+ OUL/OAINVAL/SNAXL/ 00d ASLI/EVLVAN /90 /9'Td <o 8
2 et L+ VLVAL/8AXL/T0d AA/ LS/ ENIDA /50 /S'1d - -
H E SIS/ 6ArVAY/ £/ E1d - 0
—laxo (« T - dd 408 Vo o' " SINL/DAQVARIL/ 1S/ VADH /L'0d ATU/ GAAVENN /€A /€'1d - T
—t axu -4 — — -+ ONIDW/VaX /§0d 108/ VLVAL/Td/Td -
i ¥ 7+ 0QXUL/N NIAXL -5 Chereh e T~ NOL/OAINVAY )/ YNAXL 10d N1OL/1/1'1d - —
I = i IOXUL/ON axlL - L St S WIDL/VAXL/ €0 AANVAL/00/01d - o
< o wrn 3 01EDIDNVS
tx anoj+ _| Lovyl torn
5P
Tord
0801V T aXNHITM ATNO oy wory ot o e €6LTDL ANV L6LIDL HLIM TON
zerul | 1sval J osral ] evra \ )
o N\
ano ao
orod Aory g %B A0
ovral| o
o - — seval | coval | ovral | sov
ST od
I3 ¢z €EADOSTOATL T0d
i axo — €6LIDL ANV L6LIDL HIIM ATNO T 0d
INVD AXL - -
T ™ T T od
HNYD axat - -
Wi oA — 0ol otrd ot od ol v §
g ano €6TDL ANV L6LTDL HIIM ATNO
sorn
AL SIPED A0
ano ens ao
LTUSOI-NSTISTLY
ONVD verd S8 am -
% f= £EADOSTOTL . o -
—s L= — - os
3 HNL aND — i SIS aNo
INVO axL - o - 308 00A
¥
- HNVO aXd T 0ry
W4 ODA —¢ voot €€
* —faxo
o LipED \
A+
TTOTIOT OTROIHOd

Schematic - IFlex, CAN and Eeprom

Figure 8-5

8-6 V 5.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Infineon

Schematic and Layout

‘=8=_E_v

v
VLl |;<__|\

L < v € 4 1
s - T T
OPEC6R-6P+ L GOTTIOT v
120NN 6L858-0 0¢ oAy
211 voadwi) ury aoquiny .
VAd 3DV OW NIV o oo LSHAH 085 TSUar 0usd
OV sobo s Do 01 o 5 s
SLLE PUE dV RIS X6LID L PATOGLLL 1s¥0d T
o0
AAONISAL/
/ \ AAONISAL AAONISAL b
0 o0
= ISU0d IVa TUsT a0 oo T 6d
TS¥Oaa TSU08a o0
oo AAONISAL s
= TSYAR 0¥5d W0 /T orolod
: TS 0 oy T 6d
o0
1doNOD LA o yzz AAONISAL b
v gig sa0aA —J o 0
— ay ud sEsu - -
gaqaan Y GG VT iy NITE b T 6d T 6d
ava 2=
oo v ol TS%04 -
asaaan <t —— v 6 _ LEsu
84 ON
g axo - NDRg
2 — 1S3l ;
ve 1o 4zz {b_ﬂ: M iaL v T 6d VT 6d
TSHOT 09ST o Domnd
NS N —el¢ 1}
N oar g o
SIL T
05X socu HEZ]
o g TSUOAQ oo
RIERRI ] eee 7T 6d ___= .
o3 TS T o T 6d
RIERNO L] oo e N )
214
905u
NSEISSH  NSEIssd o
TAMTIVA AND 9050 S05O NS/I-895D1€6
> § - L0 oo 0
——— 1AsT  aND — — - - -
TSH5a0 e Tl T ¢ LEl T Tonaan = v HZETTLd La Gan’ g Ny LT
5— Ol 0¥aSN AND o1 |- ~ ot > 99999909
+ 1 0dva ano — snmds §  EEEZEEEE NAMd
- lava dmIA — a5 sion osnedd S
0% A L daa <~ ssnadd aNddsns ¢
! snedd
- - - £sn808
TELIDL ANV L6LTDL HIIA ATNO A ez, |
Lo~ Isnaod
- osngod
MAPPZLOHVFLNS 8 —.
— e WT PAT o — V. 0 30 —,+- (snaad Py:E]
—H - ve s i— Ll 91l —2.- osnaas SO -+
WL AT - ssnaad
VT IAT -ve— Ve Lidan _||Im tsnaasg S
WL PAL o ¢ : I LIS ey
— VI EAL = S - sndas 1053
TS & (i TSNEOV v FERCON axo
I TAL - ST Y- Isnaag dyy T
VI IAL -, Lo e £, osnaas 0050
GaL ST naav Osnaas B ZHNZI-VSSTZEXN L
ano
D Ao l: . LSNEOV. 1950
D 00N —t o0l 9SNEDV
2 0T | sosa: Sty
osn FSEOV a3y
PYTOHVFLNS RER N ST Y
| SR 1SNEOV aa
TS i TSNV By
_ 0SNEDY o
Asuodar I\ na
3 -~ osnaay
— ssnaav
Ty i - pSNEQY NIDTIA
£snaav
oL 0SnEaV By
NSEIssd ISnaV SSSE <. & A& ANODIUA
190 3888 =3 ¢
dco <E z
T ¢ L¥L ¢ psnaav 0o
T J 1058
- | 105
£L9L 8T8 T e +M o
10saZs + € T
G0sE0 LIAOA  SEASOPLTHIIL
ol <080
015y 001 T ano
nisy| 8-
L4 aan A ano ano £0SED aNp  aNo
LiAaA
non L v01 W58 aso w0t | o
vooguso9rzwi  E0SFTE DT DS Voosusoo iz
ERN ERON
L 9 s v € 4 '

ler JDS, DAP and ETK

199

ic - mini

Schemat

Figure 8-6

8-7 V 5.0, 2010-01

User’'s Manual



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

Infineon

8 L < t € 4 1
— - —

0-PET-68-6F+ 2L 600TTI91 Qe

R1qIgNaN 6£558-C1 'S cuoIsIARyg

> Z1-1 uoadwe)) wy JaquinN.

[dd 10V DN WIV -
(ETITTTT) N Rt o s
- 2aV Pue I'TIN DS ‘VLAD X6LIDL PreogiiL,
€L9LdT 001

|b_&|.”_|
T
€291 813090 o
kY 001
B K =
€91 g1£090 oo
Y 001
:,_ I _”_

copgooa MY

4001

STou
001
¢ i ) e
001
R ) i
001
R ) ou
001 0
[ K Sy
DI
X6LIDL
- v , X6LIDL
7 =+ 0T1LdD /19709000 L OVAVAL/ L'l 16100/ L9100/ EISTS/ VOVAVQH / 111d - A a ANSSA ANV
ST - 09100 /010STS/ VOAITVAL/ 9'ld 06100/ 99100 VOAITYAY /01'1d ++ fr——p— T z 0 o LINAS/STLId/ PNV~ oo
= - YOAQVAIL/S'1d $9LNO/ 110S1S/ VOAAVA/ 61~ e e _||.H.|_§: SLNAS/pI'LId/ TINV. ~~ESt——LEE—
- s+ ONIOL/¥'1d 81010/ $9LN0/ VONTOU/8'1d -+ o——— 21— 7 609Y [ L anovin  sanas/ercia) iy -2V
v 1d N W 3 1d 7 90980== sav_ o vV TENV
_ > 0 S dVIA PINAS/TILLd/ PNV~ oo
++ €97 79ND0/ HOAITVAL/ 0INE / 9'Sd | —. aova  § EINAS/ ['L14/ 6ENV. -~ ——2E00—
R - PRLNO/INOS/TI'Sd 2 3 0 T awdaa 3% soavaa TINES/OULId/SENV - 250 TN
= - S8LNO/VIOS/€1'Sd 5 .r; ’ LINHS/6L1d/ LENY -2 TN
5 <+ 98100/ INTDA/P1'Sd N g coou o 1 _|f< T1ANOVA OLNES/§LId/9ENV ~E——L
— s+ (81N0/VIIDA/ST'Sd £9729N120/ €01LN0/6LLNO/ IAS / L'Sd + + om———————— S o EERIUN SEN - LT
< v T<d s 9av Ha CENY
- -~ 1217071140 /€9 29N00 / HOAAVAN /00N / 9LLAO /'S 2 zﬂm:: 909U - seny - LY
< 2+ €9 79NDD/ONOS/08LNO/ §'Sd = ! 2 Ty -0
s+ T9N0D/V0dOS / 18100/ 6'5d Z —————— O0aNOVA NENIV/ [ENY = - -
- .~ 29000 /0N /28100 /01'Sd B ~ 5| mssA -y OdNovA s sV AENIVA/ 05Ny - HY LR
T 2.+ T9NDD/V0dTOA/ £8100/ T1°Sd 1T170T1LdO /€97 2900D/ 101100/ LLLNO/01AS / §'Sd. + +y5———s—7—— g —— 0 NENIVA/ 6INV - =
B T 39 - 9V 6NV
9 SOy ey A JINIVA/ STNY = gie———t
B s €014/ £9NDD / 9LNAS / §'6d > Lot | woa PV v CERVA NINIVA/ LINV e >
2 - €0dOS / SSLNO / PINAS / SSNI/ L'6d 0TOSTS/ LZLNO/ LINI/ €'4d ++ 57 o “7 ! dINIVA/ 9TNY - S50 v
- 10N3/ $SLNO/ €LNAS / PSNI/ 9'6d TNIIS/VINTIS /9TLNO/ 9INI/ Thd ++ Z:Z ¢|1_HT NONIVA/ SNV <2 Y
- ZONH/£91DD/ €$1N0/ 1INES / §SNI/ §'6d TUSLW/ VEOLSU / VIASLIN/ STLNO / STINI/ Thd - SE Yy o v INSSA v
- - £ON/ £9N0D/TSLNO / TSNI/ ¥'6d TLSYW/ VCLSUN/ $ZLOO / bINI/ 0'bd 5 ! b v
- d1dTDd/ €9 T9NDD/ 1SLNO/ 1SN/ €°6d £2UNO/ ETNI/SI'Ed = < 52 g0 W S ANSSA v
+~ €1d0S /€9 T9NDD/0SLNO/ 0SNI/ T'6d 09000/ ZZLNO/ TINI/¥1'Ed - =3 0 oo v
v + - TINE/ €9 T9NDD/6vLNO/ 6VNI/ 1'6d _ N 12100/ 1INI/ £1°Ed ++ [ S — q o v
0 TINA/ 79000/ 8¥LNO / $6NI/ 0°6d 1217071149 /€9 290D/ 0TLNO/0INI/ TUEd 5% 00 T Zv— dNaaA 6INV - v
« 1Z11dD/ 190D/ VIVAVAY / LbLNO / LINAS / LINI/ L'8d 6100/ 6INI/[T'€d - s oo e M v Sv— dvaaa 8INV -2 &
EET < 0T1LdD/ 19000/ VIAITVAY / 95100/ 9LNAS / 9PNI/9'8d 121 0Z1LdD /€9 T9NID/SILNO/]INI/01'Ed -+ o3 R 3 - LINV - v
- 29719 09100 / VIAQVERN / SPLNO / SINAS / StNI/ §'8d LILNO/ LINI/6¢d + e - 9INV —£R v
- - ITLLAD/ 19 090100/ VINIOW/ bLNO / PINAS / pbNI/+'8d 19000/91L00/ 9INI/8'€d - 3E gV e NSSA LINAS/LL1d/SINY -0 v
- = 1909000/ IVLVAL/ €71N00 / ELNAS / €4NI/ €'8d _ LNO/SINI/L'Ed =+ = 3 g ! A0 T ILNHS/9'LId/ PINV = v
- 121 021LdD/ 19100/ VIAITYAL/ TrLNO / TINAS / ThNI/ T84 121 0TLLAD/ 19000/ PLLNO/ INI/9'ed z j 7 WSsA SINAS/SLId/EINV ~-E v
+= 1909000/ VIAQVARIL/ [bLNO / LINAS / I4NI/ '8d 1100/ €INI/SEd - oo o 1 PLNAS/¥LId/TINY - i v
. < 19100/ INTDL/ 07100/ 0LNAS / 04N/ 0'8d £9729709100 / TLLNO/ TINI/ ¥Ed ++ < 0 § ELNAS/ €114/ TINY = v
- - LLNO/6ELNO/ 6ENI/ST'Hd TIL0O/ TINI/ €°6d - - S Waaa TINAS/TLI/OINY ~EX «
- +~ IT1 0TILAD /19 090100 /910 /8ELNO / SENI/ ¥1'+d £9100/01LNO/ INI/ TEd -+ Ve 18 oA ! LINAS / LI /6NV - <2 v
< +- SLNO/LELNO/ LENI/ €1'vd o 6100/ 6NI/ 1'Ed ++ ! OLNES/ 0°L1d /SN - 50 v
~ 121 0Z1LAD/ 19 09100 / 11O/ 9ELNO / 9ENT/ T1'+d 1217021LdD/ €929 19000 /8LNO /SNI/ 0°d . INV -
iy e a2 N DAV AE'E A1 MO F6LIDL O L6LIDL HIIM LON oy [ Y i
Jv' - 1T1021LdD /1909000 /TLNO/ $ELOO/ PENI/01'%d 12170T1LAD /197090 + SNV - v
N 1120211/ 19709100/ 1100/ €100/ TUSTS / EENI/ 6'%d ~ < 5 0 IXAWAIAV/$€0STS/LLd PNV -2 S
v+ 1T10T1LdD/ 19709100/ 0110/ TELNO /TENT/ §4d 121702140 /€9729N0D/ $LNO/ INI/TI'Td -+, = g OXAWHIAY /£E0STS/9Ld NV - et N
iy - 11 0TILAD/PTOSTIS / 1ELNO/ IENI/ L'vd o ELNO/ENI/ 11T =5 ﬂ A 029d WY o AR
= CERv ~ £0STS/0ELN0/0ENI/9'%d £9719709N00 /ZLNO/INI/01'Td -+ 3 ! IXAWA0QV /0€0STS /€14 INV - T
- TZOSTS/6TLNO/ 6TNI/S'bd 1100/ INI/6Td - Cany ; OXNWE0QY / EXTDS / T'Ld 0NV - —
2 z o < YIS L DAV AS ANV €6LTOL ANV L6L1- AINO Tav ONV
+ Si9v - 1T0STS/STLN0/ SINI/ ¥hd 121707110/ €9729NDD / 0100/ ONI/ §'Td T
1100/ 145 [0S/ TN/ 085/ VoL T/ VLD 4101
q1010
\ A {]_.ﬂlalf m [erolnv
0T 0L90d
8 L 9 < v € 4 1

V 5.0, 2010-01

8-8

Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC

Figure 8-7
User’'s Manual




TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

, z ,:;L.‘E
OPEC6R-6P+ L Go0cTroT  awa
120NN 6L858-0 0¢ oAy

- Z1-1 uoadwe) wy aquInNy
UOBUBULY | oy bt 2y o . L s
b

Addns 1omog X6LIDL preogLLL, ano
NLILSTRY
ao " oL
a £6LIDL ANV L6LIDL HLIM LON
i 0z
£6LIDL ANV L6LIDL HIIR ATNO IND sl ]
axo . RN/ TS =
Slololal=lz 088808
b b 1 oAl T o
X6LI0L N P
FEEEEE D TSHGI 08ST Touary ousy | LSMAH/ 0uSd
EEEE R AE+
SSVAAH /DN -
v
NS TN/ T53
ASHAH/ Q88T - 7y TSwar ousy
190d - 5 - i LS¥O0d;
g D ISU0d ISU0d
_[aano
5|3 Joaw 5 3
23[8 Joaw % s
=7|233/8 Toaw Z o oo ano
532 Joaw =
doan o T T 23(2 Toano 2
o IV 22(2 Jaano = 2 AOL/LTY,
daan —9Y T 255 Joaw S
aaan —1 T 22| _[raw 1do™y0) Wy Osvsod Db gasay
daaa T T SE(E g e [3 23" woA T
2E|% [ E L
5 daan —=<4 T 2zl3 5
dadA —¢ |_| 25 |3
dadA —=5 |_| 4=
daan —2 T W0
dAdA v o) =
_Joao 4aaa AT axo
S5 _[o@®
B[S _[cano 3 B
BE|E _[aano S D8F808
[ Y z
aaan T =258 joaw G ey
o TV T E72s8, Jaaw ano ano R4
aaaA oV, 23 |% o - POLO ada
agan —& T 5|8 [oaNO NLOLATR|  NLOLITY|  NLOLJTY
aaan T T S5 52[a Loca 90La, soLa
2318
AAAA 1_\ el = SUAHLO TTV U0 AS T+ ST AAA
i T= £6LIDL UOA AET+ S AAA B o8 o
z HAAA 4 W0 ALON any 812 JanY
© HAAA i 2
£6LIDL ANV L6LIDL HLIM AINO ~EE] s < g adan Y ede oo AS+ EAE+ EAEH
[ gSg 2 g 3 <<<<<<<<<<<<<
ao =i A 3 EEEEEEE8888EE st 600t
uLy . - - - - ; TS90d
seL vioin K ano
uy uy w0 3|Zz S I8 z NEEFEEEEEE S E6LID.L HLIA ATNO HE-89ELATL MO S s
ObLED==65L60 - = (=12 11 ul HSOSLATL  AND b2 K
0 _ll“w ] 40 o s 60La 80La
TS¥O0d = ASH AE+ ad
q e I 4 a
vicd v vV T Moy Mo T
AT+ £1400A TWOIAAA ada e
N
ao By = e ao ao ano
| EvEs) 3 A5 ou
wr Z T o o cam sz oM Aot | Aoty | Aoty
= ToraD S ano 2 = v PIL £1L TiL
Mo LELED 3 e socl 4} NOINd - Wi
z v. o onna - yor N
ﬁmw S0LED = Ag9/MzT wo g ¢ 6 .
enes IR 2 w0 L0 X 1o o AUISO o 1o
EIEH) = - - AE+
. a S AXTEI TOQTHES - AL . . .
D 5 orn T T ao ao ano
ElEEs) B ada otodagN _vaag u0zz
WL vl Z 10041 0 @ i a0 ————axo Aotrize_L aotize_L_ Aotz
w0 9ELEDT HOEEL - : 0a1 0 TIL 01L: 60L!
E [ T = 0L g ¥ a
L wooTIITozaD = ano MSA EAEH OO © T wor
ada 4ddaA IS ¥o (3 £0L2 ada EAEF A+
Wo pelve ISW00 @D E Aou -
£6L1D1 MO L6LIDL HLIA LON A1 O.ISISA M0 SV AATANASSY STLELaD N ao | 7 Ao Aby SR o O =T
4 E6LIDL ANV L6LIDL HLIM ATNO TPl t 2 4] e T ao
toLa aND  aNo " Aoy =
o o0 w0 wp QN 8IL. = a
ano ‘=|n_| [ o & - +,
s o | 950 g s 3 cAoreSUN L, 1089 7] 154 2 wor | aosnis |
s Aotol | S L B - 0.a; L loLa== =
axo ano ada 4530aA L1 (faxy NaHs -5 | veniiy T VLR ocsuan
o & S N — £109€s
v > " T s N bzl . v
ado”A01/MoL =] wougol | AANGLIDL HIIM ATNO 10 o NI MSA 9 N & o v X AOSTAS'S
AP B L= mo ¢~ =% 0 NIA NI30A WG
v 7 o3 | . son ) oo
asadan ° NIA ada Y - T S AGLS NOW AHLS TS -y
/ d / ! Vg /o1 YO0 o1 L Ad1SO AHLS NI
W0 AQPSTHATL o 63 e
wen sl 100
10T NO GNV GIX6LIOL HITW ATNO AE-89ELA'TL LON SI 1040 41 ANY €6LTDL IR ATNO e wer g
8 L 9 s v € 4 '

V 5.0, 2010-01

8-9

Schematic - Power Supply

Figure 8-8
User’'s Manual



@ neon TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
/

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

=
[=]
[l 2
=
=
. O \E/ ||.
\E
~ n
-
g -
=
= =
& <
= £
=
& &)
5 £1=
:
a o]
e
2
3
=
=
F
2
3
=
Y
A
N
£
=
3
g
\
V4
N
22202 2l Sl
J Z 2Ll 2 2275 294494 2ele =il
/ \
q : z g g
1 1 =] E g

2]

z @ o
=
z g e 4} 3

= & &) 2

- [72) =) -
==}

2 <

- - R

Figure 8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)

User’'s Manual 8-10 V 5.0, 2010-01



@ neon TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual
/

Schematic and Layout

BOTTOM

PERIPHERALS
GPTA /MLI

ESRO_/HDRST
PORST

TriBoard TC179X Connectors socket

£-140-01-G-DV-A

VDDESB <+—
e —
FLE-

/\
\
G
z
z
Z Al
=
2
z
&
s
=
z
E
\
y
<

H === £ P
B o I S 5

_T_

Tt

FLE-140-01-G-DV-A

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
AN
A
A
A
A
A
0 8
P0_10
0
7
0
7

Al023
5 D031
BUS.CIRI
\
/
ORI PORTO_ 10/

BUS.CTRL

BUS EXPANSION

ADC
1

Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

User’'s Manual 8-11 V 5.0, 2010-01



con

TriBoard TC179X

Hardware Manual

8.2

Layout

Schematic and LayoutLayout

[T ]

X801

-
£0180

®
©

CB105

u104

Jd
oM M ME A
NED O:
SD Do S
ozl
o
s czle=

-

e
g
[I!

CB212

o
I:I
BB(

]
@
o

CB208
CB209

vozao I szza0

CB116

90292
zo0en

50290

o

=
SIIE
m ['4
o

ozgo CIC

R102

[44:'e]

€0280

=

20290

U201

o

ao

CB222
R229

u101

Crros

oo

D R702
o1

[T ]

X802

X803

£0.8

or /Y|
~1[=
NI

C701

]

P501

<
8 090 m
B3
o
c09a || Je
- g
2090 :Iuga 3g o
1 [} -
{13118 2 ~1{<][s]E I5)8
(e JRIEIEIE 0D SR B B
< i SjLele ey (e
- oDoo oo oo oo 3
109, 207X eooH |2
o
8 a o o oo a o ooao § 2
5 S | v0z0 201D S
= L2
ar §§§ﬁzzmmzzm °
_ ol x AR
8 soy /| = O3 5
° 8 sloo oo oo oo r\D tnn DDD L8 B
2|s 8 J
o )e x a 0Doooooaon = o 20§
= 9917&“ = o[l 9] ¢
- — 8054 i S E® 0¥ pia0 3§ 80
onnEE & T B3| o Bl e (B3 S 3
3051 =} D D 3£ [ D o
8% oivao[ D<f
8 ) o 8079 o b VS ~Oe — U vo
> EDU I [ gl 557 ng , &
o ® 5 2 O DN
= ;U Flow 3 §DD§ S i -
10580 pd \———/ © x ) \—/  oend
(|
L Hoeooo Heooo

e

10X

Figure 8-11

User’'s Manual

Component Plot Top Layer

8-12

V 5.0, 2010-01



(infineon.

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

X904

X901

L 1]

us01

0€0

3 [csos
CORrs42

B
E B511 CB504
c O3
[

']
R727

[

-

5024

Iim_al D_ €00
L gerd[]  sery oI US 18
£0SD SOSO) veyy [ 2| 8 [[5] 2
_IFOEDQOED S =
~ o
0l A =
oLy
5000 - 00,0z
y80 b DBLVEI@ Py I;QJD @
S
© & 600
Ned

LE!

(XN -

ey [
zzea] 09,‘_32‘9

ceea[ ] 2280 3 (-}
veed
seew ]
geey

ozed ] ﬂ
]

R213

cB214
(]

vozn

cB215
O

©
&
oo}
O

£2.80

0

R101

R741 [

R742

)

L
'

°

X903

1y280
(]

R456

b

X902

Figure 8-12 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User’'s Manual

8-13

V 5.0, 2010-01




o~ . TriBoard TC179X
@l neo/n Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutLayout with Dimensioning

8.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

Note: these are the pictures from the TriBoard TC1798. Connectors X801...X804 are on
the same place.

<— (Ihw) 92686 —>

(hw) 800°2£6€

(Inw) 29¢€
| |

e

>

287.315 (mil)
I ‘E’

LLLL LR LR L L L Ll Lll]]]

Q

[ I
aizeo  NNNNTIRINRRRRRERRRRNNINE

ENm —
= ] 8
=3 —1 - S =
S — -
- L ©
4 —= S |mm
ERE =gl :m3 .28
= = & o=
oo ] ooz [IH] &) & H E Lk
6l2y =5 = 3
= Lozu [ =R S = &
ozzu[EE] I sozu[EE = o 2
5 3
6135':":'0 ozsm® [ 8
.e 4

[C)]
22280

g -
Gizad
% I:l 80280 8
£
m =

TN rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrerrerrrerrennn]
LA L LR Ll

<~ 2280 (mil
e 2280 (mil)

o [T e e e e e |

[=] —
— z =
é oLy © é
= - Q
] om 2
< [T
Lm
om
O
Om
® Eg - —
om £
(B [ o
[«2]
9 ©
(B 1 ©

X804

T rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrTnrnmTi
LU L LR L L L
L LL L L Ll

5,5V...+50V

Figure 8-13 Dimensioning (mil)

User’'s Manual 8-14 V 5.0, 2010-01



con

TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

-—
(ww) 0oL

(ww) ¥1°Gz—

(ww) 8125'G8

7.29(78 (mm

X805 ©

P40 P41 P42 P43 P44 P45 P46 P47

0L\ 86.10L1-pieogliL

11280 91280

[La] Lo ]
zzao oz M
[Co) 0280 E: — ©
B : = =58 H
= = g S5z = F €
= I =W ome & £
£ =gl @z £
£ Slallel Elalml > =
—  —
N EE = = — < N
= 62y EE L2 it —1— K] = 3 >
=N - 2024 [H) -l 5 H 2 )
> ozl @S - = g ’ 3
N E"Elg 80z A 3 N
5 62z I | ] &S ozsmm I [[]] & T
zizuEH vtzaoﬂgu SLZEIO g
o ZouER 3 80280 O
2eead LOZHOE =
(OO N | =
N ] 1280 =
zzz [ H EH -
220
2
S
. 2
4
5]
E L0ES ™ 5 é
oLy
= - ey 2 EN Q
Q mm? &
L
2 zr.80 W] i
3 u €p/60 [IH] ze/g0[EH N 9
Q m «
- m -
|
|
] i -
™ b E
- i Emao g
02280 g
o
i e
©

5,5V...+50V

Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mm)

User’'s Manual

V 5.0, 2010-01




TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

Numerics

1 MBytes asynchronous SRAM 3-2
P4 4-7

4 MBytes Burst Flash (1x32Bit) 3-2
PO 4-7

8 MBytes Burst Flash (2x16Bit) 3-2
8 MBytes synchronous SRAM 3-2

A

ACTIV LED 3-3
Assembly Options 4-9

B

Burst Flash 3-2

BUS Control Signals 6-2
BUS Signals 6-2

C

CAN connector pinout 7-7

Clock 3-1

Clock Signals 6-2

Connector for other TC179X 7-4
Connector for TC1797/TC1793 7-2
Connector Pin Assignment 7-1
CPU clock 3-1

Crystal 3-1

D

DAP 3-5

DAP connector pinout 7-7
Debug Signals 6-3

Debug System 3-5
Dimensioning 8-14

E

External clock 3-1

F
FLASH 3-2
Flash 3-2

User’'s Manual

G

General optional resistors 4-9

H

HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X
4-7

HW Boot Configuration TC1797 and
TC1793 4-1

HWCFG 4-1, 4-4

I
Interrupt Signals 6-2

L

Layout 8-12

LEDs 3-1

Location of general optional resistors on
Bottom Side 4-10

Location of general optional resistors on
Top Side 4-10

Location of memories resistors on Bottom
Side 4-13

Location of memories resistors on Top
Side 4-12

Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom
Side 4-11

manual reset 3-1

Memory 3-2

memory configurations 3-2
miniWiggler JDS 3-3
MultiCAN 3-4

O

OCDS connector pinout 7-7
OCDS1 3-5

oscillator circuit 3-1

Other peripherals 3-4

V 5.0, 2010-01



TriBoard TC179X
Hardware Manual

Peripheral Signals 6-3
Power connector pinout 7-6
Power Signals 6-1

power supply 3-1

R

reset 3-1

Reset Signals 6-2

Resistors for peripherals 4-11, 4-12
RS232 Pinout 7-6

RUN LED 3-3

S

Samtec 7-1

Schematic 8-1

Schematic and Layout 8-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-3
Serial EEPROM 3-4
Serial Eeprom 3-4

Signal Description 6-1
Software 5-1

SRAM 3-2

status LED 3-4

Supply 3-1

T
Toggle LED’s 3-4

TriBoard Software 5-1

TriBoard TC179X V5.0 Placement 2-4
Type of Boot TC1793 4-1

Type of Boot TC1797 4-4

Type of Boot TC179X 4-7

U

USB Connector 3-3
USB connector pinout 7-6

User’'s Manual L-2

V 5.0, 2010-01





http://www.infineon.com

	Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	2 TriBoard Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	Figure 2-1 TriBoard Block Schematic

	2.3 Placement
	Figure 2-2 TriBoard TC179X V5.0 Placement


	3 TriBoard Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.2 LEDs
	3.3 Clock
	Figure 3-1 Clock socket usage (XT301)

	3.4 Memory
	3.5 FLASH
	3.6 SRAM
	3.7 USB Connector
	DAS website

	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS
	3.8 FlexRay / E-Ray (optional if not with TC1797/TC1793)
	3.8.1 FlexRay as option
	3.9 Serial Eeprom
	3.10 MultiCAN
	3.11 Other peripherals
	3.12 Toggle LED’s
	3.13 Debug System
	3.13.1 OCDS1
	3.13.2 DAP

	4 TriBoard Configuration
	4.1 HW Boot Configuration TC1797 and TC1793
	Figure 4-1 HW Configuration TC1797 and TC1793 DIP-Switch
	Table 4-1 User Startup Modes for TC1793
	Table 4-2 User Startup Modes for TC1797

	4.2 HW Boot Configuration all other TC179X
	Figure 4-2 HW Configuration for all other TC179X DIP-Switch
	Table 4-3 User Startup Modes for all other TC179X

	4.3 Assembly Options
	Table 4-4 General optional resistors
	Figure 4-3 Location of general optional resistors on Top Side
	Figure 4-4 Location of general optional resistors on Bottom Side

	Table 4-5 Resistors for peripherals
	Figure 4-5 Location of peripheral resistors on Bottom Side

	Table 4-6 Resistors for memories
	Figure 4-6 Location of memories resistors on Top Side
	Figure 4-7 Location of memories resistors on Bottom Side



	5 TriBoard Software
	5.1 Requirements
	5.2 Software Overview
	5.3 Software Installation

	6 Signal Description
	Table 6-1 Power Signals
	Table 6-2 Reset Signals
	Table 6-3 Interrupt Signals
	Table 6-4 Clock Signals
	Table 6-5 BUS Signals
	Table 6-6 BUS Control Signals
	Table 6-7 Debug Signals
	Table 6-8 Peripheral Signals

	7 Connector Pin Assignment
	http://www.samtec.com
	7.1 TC1797/TC1793 Connector / Top View
	Figure 7-1 Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part I, Top View)
	Figure 7-2 Connector for TC1797/TC1793 - Pinout (Part II, Top View)

	7.2 Other TC179X Connector / Top View
	Figure 7-3 Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part I, Top View)
	Figure 7-4 Connector for other TC179X - Pinout (Part II, Top View)

	7.3 Power connector pinout
	Figure 7-5 Power connector pinout

	7.4 USB connector pinout
	Figure 7-6 USB connector Pinout

	7.5 Flexray Pinout
	Figure 7-7 Flexray Pinout (SUBD-9 Plug)

	7.6 CAN connector pinout
	Figure 7-8 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

	7.7 OCDS connector pinout
	Figure 7-9 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

	7.8 DAP connector pinout (only with TC1797/TC1793)
	Figure 7-10 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) - only with TC1797/TC1793


	8 Schematic and Layout
	8.1 Schematic
	8.1.1 New and changes on schematic version V5.0
	Figure 8-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure 8-2 Schematic - Bussystem and SRAM
	Figure 8-3 Schematic - On Board Flash Memory
	Figure 8-4 Schematic - Clock, Config and Jtag
	Figure 8-5 Schematic - IFlex, CAN and Eeprom
	Figure 8-6 Schematic - miniWiggler JDS, DAP and ETK
	Figure 8-7 Schematic - GPTA, MSC, MLI and ADC
	Figure 8-8 Schematic - Power Supply
	Figure 8-9 Schematic - Connectors (Plug)
	Figure 8-10 Schematic - Connectors (Socket)

	8.2 Layout
	Figure 8-11 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure 8-12 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	8.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure 8-13 Dimensioning (mil)
	Figure 8-14 Dimensioning (mm)

	Keyword Index

	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U

